
CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 

NOTICE OF MEETINGS 

Thursday, January 8, 2026
9:00 a.m. – Appropriative Pool Committee Meeting 

11:00 a.m. – Non-Agricultural Pool Committee Meeting
1:30 p.m. – Agricultural Pool Committee (Annual) Meeting 

Watermaster’s function is to administer and enforce provisions of the Judgment and subsequent orders of the Court, 
and to develop and implement an Optimum Basin Management Program 



 

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 
APPROPRIATIVE POOL COMMITTEE MEETING  

9:00 a.m. – January 8, 2026 
Mr. Chris Diggs – 2025 Chair 

Mr. Chris Berch – 2025 Vice-Chair 
At The Offices Of 

Chino Basin Watermaster 
9641 San Bernardino Road 

Rancho Cucamonga, CA  91730 
 

(Call can be taken remotely via Zoom at this link) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL   
 
AGENDA – ADDITIONS/REORDER 
 
SAFETY MINUTE 
 
I. ELECTIONS 
 A. Elect the 2026 Chair, Vice-Chair, Secretary, Treasurer, and Assistant Secretaries and Treasurers 

as may be appropriate per Appropriative Pool Rules and Regulations.  
 

The 2026 Secretary/Treasurer seat(s) require action by the Appropriative Pool: 
 

2026 Chair    ____________________        

2026 Vice-Chair   ____________________       

2026 Secretary/Treasurer ____________________  

 

B. Calendar Year 2026 Appropriative Pool Minor Representatives to the 2026 Advisory 
Committee 
Elect two (2) Minor Representatives to the Calendar Year 2026 Advisory Committee according to 
the Restated Judgment Exhibit “H” Appropriative Pool Pooling Plan. The minor producers for 2026 
are: BlueTriton Brands, Inc., CalMat Co., City of Fontana, City of Norco, County of San Bernardino, 
Golden State Water Company, Marygold Mutual Water Company, Monte Vista Irrigation 
Company, NCL Co., LLC, Niagara Bottling Company, Nicholson Family Trust, San Antonio Water 
Company, Santa Ana River Water Company, West End Consolidated Water Company, and West 
Valley Water District. 

 
Minor Rep #1  ________________________ 

Minor Rep #2  ________________________ 
  

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82031558909?pwd=MjbgLTVRTItbp9poJOGPt5sKrlz3ND.1
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C. Calendar Year 2026 Appropriative Pool Member Appointed to Serve as Advisory 

Committee Officer 
Appoint a designated representative to serve as an officer of the Advisory Committee during 
Calendar Year 2026. According to the rotation sequence established among the Pools, the 
Appropriative Pool appointee will be filling the position of Second Vice-Chair. 

 
Appropriative Pool Officer (Second Vice-Chair) Appointment to the Advisory Committee: 

         
 

D.  Calendar Year 2026 Appropriative Pool Representation on the Watermaster Board 
(Information Only) 
According to the Board rotation schedule filed with the Court in 2000 and updated on November 
17, 2015, the Appropriators listed below will have a seat on the Watermaster Board as follows:  
 
Calendar Year 2026 Fontana Water Company Representatives: 
Member:  Marty Zvirbulis 
Alternate:  Josh Swift 
 
Calendar Years 2026 and 2027 City of Chino Representatives: 

  Member:   Curtis Burton 
  Alternate:   Hye Jin Lee 
 

Calendar Years 2026 and 2027 Minor Appropriator Representatives: 
  Member:   Bill Velto 
  Alternate:   Kati Parker 

 
II. CONSENT CALENDAR 

A. MINUTES 
Approve as presented: 
1. Minutes of the Appropriative Pool Committee Meeting held December 11, 2025 

 
B. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

Receive and file as presented: 
Monthly Financial Reports for the Reporting Period Ended November 30, 2025 
 

C. CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 2026 INVESTMENT POLICY – RESOLUTION NO. 2026-01 
Provide advice and assistance on the Watermaster investment policy and corresponding 
Resolution 2026-01. 
 

D. APPLICATION: RECHARGE – UP TO 2,500 AF OF STATE PROJECT WATER BY ASR 
INJECTION UNTIL MARCH 2031 BY CITY OF CHINO HILLS  
Recommend to Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to approve the City 
of Chino Hills Application for Recharge and direct Watermaster staff to account for any recharge 
into the Chino Basin in the appropriate storage account.  
 

III. BUSINESS ITEMS  
A. CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 48TH ANNUAL REPORT (FISCAL YEAR 2024/25) 

Recommend to the Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to adopt the 
48th Annual Report, and direct staff to file a copy with the Court, subject to any necessary non-
substantive changes. 
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B. BUDGET AMENDMENT A-26-01-01 – REFINEMENT OF SAFE YIELD REEVALUATION 
TECHNICAL WORK 
Recommend Advisory Committee to approve the budget amendment as presented. 

 
IV. REPORTS/UPDATES 

A. WATERMASTER LEGAL COUNSEL 
1. January 30, 2026 Court Hearing (Ontario Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 
2. February 6, 2026 Court Hearing (Proposed Order following Court of Appeal Remittitur in 

Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127  
3. Court of Appeal Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127 (City of Ontario appeal re: 

Fiscal Year 2021-22 and 2022-23 Assessment Packages)  
4. Inland Empire Utilities Agency, et al. v. LS-Fontana LLC (C.D. Cal Cases Nos.: 5:25-cv-

00809, 5:25 cv01159) 
 

B.  ENGINEER 
1. 2026 Task Orders 

 
C.  GENERAL MANAGER 

1. Fiscal Year 2025/26 Exhibit “G” Physical Solution Transfers 
2. Calendar Year 2026 Letters of CBWM Representation 
3. Calendar Year 2026 Hearing Officer Panel 
4. Optimum Basin Management Program – Economic Analysis (Update) 
5. CBWM Annual Fundraiser (Spark of Love Toy Drive) 
6. Other 

 
V. POOL MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
VI. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
VII. CONFIDENTIAL SESSION – POSSIBLE ACTION   
 A Confidential Session may be held during the Pool Committee meeting for the purpose of discussion 

and possible action.  
 

1. Safe Yield Reevaluation  
 
VIII. FUTURE MEETINGS AT WATERMASTER 

 01/08/26    Thu    9:00 a.m. Appropriative Pool Committee  
01/08/26    Thu  11:00 a.m. Non-Agricultural Pool Committee  
01/08/26    Thu    1:30 p.m. Agricultural Pool Committee (Annual) 
01/15/26    Thu    9:00 a.m. Advisory Committee 
01/15/26    Thu    9:30 a.m. Recharge Investigations and Project Committee (RIPComm)   
01/22/26    Thu    9:30 a.m. Watermaster Orientation (in person only)  
01/22/26    Thu  11:00 a.m. Watermaster Board 

 
ADJOURNMENT    



 

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 
NON-AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE MEETING  

11:00 a.m. – January 8, 2026 
Mr. Brian Geye, 2025 Chair 

Mr. Bob Bowcock, 2025 Vice-Chair 
At The Offices Of 

Chino Basin Watermaster 
9641 San Bernardino Road 

Rancho Cucamonga, CA  91730 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER    
 
ROLL CALL 
 
AGENDA – ADDITIONS/REORDER 
 
SAFETY MINUTE 
 
I. ELECTIONS (ACTION) 

A. Elect the following Calendar Year 2026 Officers of the Pool: Chair, Vice-Chair, Secretary, Treasurer, 
and Assistant Secretaries and Treasurers as may be appropriate per Non-Agricultural Pool Rules 
and Regulations.  
 

Chair    ___________________________________  

Vice-Chair   ___________________________________ 

Secretary   ___________________________________ 

Treasurer   ___________________________________ 

 

B. Election of Calendar Year 2026 Advisory Committee Members 
According to the Non-Agricultural Pool Pooling Plan, the Pool shall designate at least three (3) 
members of the Pool Committee, and their alternates, to serve on the Advisory Committee. 

 
Member:  ______________________Alternate:_________________________     

 
Member:  ______________________Alternate:_________________________                    

 
Member:  ______________________Alternate:_________________________                                   

   
C. Calendar Year 2026 Non-Agricultural Pool Member Appointed to Serve as Advisory 

Committee Officer 
Appoint a designated representative to serve as an officer of the Advisory Committee during 
Calendar Year 2026. According to the rotation sequence established among the Pools, the Non-
Agricultural Pool appointee will be filling the position of Chair.   

 
Non-Agricultural Pool Officer Appointment to the Advisory Committee (Chair):  
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D. Appointment of Calendar Year 2026 Non-Agricultural Pool Representation on Watermaster 

Board 
According to the Board rotation schedule filed with the Court in 2000 and updated on November 
17, 2015, the Non-Agricultural Pool is to appoint one representative and alternate(s) to serve on 
the Board for the Calendar Year. 

 
Member: ________________________   Alternate(s):  _________________________ 

 
II. BUSINESS ITEMS – ROUTINE 

A. MINUTES 
Receive and file as presented: 
Minutes of the Non-Agricultural Pool Committee Meeting held December 11, 2025 
 

B. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 Receive and file as presented:  

Monthly Financial Reports for the Reporting Period Ended November 30, 2025 
 

C. CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 2026 INVESTMENT POLICY – RESOLUTION NO. 2026-01 
Provide advice and assistance on the Watermaster investment policy and corresponding Resolution 
2026-01. 
 

D. APPLICATION: RECHARGE – UP TO 2,500 AF OF STATE PROJECT WATER BY ASR 
INJECTION UNTIL MARCH 2031 BY CITY OF CHINO HILLS 
Recommend to Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to approve the City of 
Chino Hills Application for Recharge and direct Watermaster staff to account for any recharge into 
the Chino Basin in the appropriate storage account.    

 
III. BUSINESS ITEMS  

A. CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 48TH ANNUAL REPORT (FISCAL YEAR 2024/25) 
Recommend to the Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to adopt the 48th 
Annual Report, and direct staff to file a copy with the Court, subject to any necessary non-substantive 
changes. 
 

B. BUDGET AMENDMENT A-26-01-01 – REFINEMENT OF SAFE YIELD REEVALUATION 
TECHNICAL WORK 
Recommend Advisory Committee to approve the budget amendment as presented.  
 

C. MEMBER STATUS CHANGES (For Discussion and Possible Action) 
1. Any proposed transfer of Safe Yield by a Member. 
2. Any transfer of Safe Yield that has actually closed or been completed. 
3. Any change in name or corporate identity of a Member (such as results from a merger or filing of 

a change of name certificate). 
4. Any change in the name of a representative or alternate representative of a Member, or a change 

in e-mail address for either person. 
 

• On December 8, 2025, Mr. Scott Burton with the City of Ontario informed Watermaster staff that 
Mr. Jonathan Chang will be an added alternate and his email address is 
jonathanchang@ontarioca.gov 
 

• On November 21, 2025, Ms. Dawn Varacchi of General Electric Company informed Watermaster 
staff that Mr. Alex Padilla will be her alternate, and his email address is alex.padilla@wsp.com 
 

mailto:jonathanchang@ontarioca.gov
mailto:alex.padilla@wsp.com
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• On November 19, 2025 Ms. Hvianka Hakim of Space Center Mira Loma, Inc. informed 
Watermaster staff that her alternates will be Ms. Gamille Nash and her email address is 
gnash@linklogistics.com, Ms. Megan Hernandez and her email address is 
mhernandez@linklogistics.com and Ms. Kayla Garrett and her email address is 
kgarrett@linklogistics.com 

 
IV. REPORTS/UPDATES 

A. WATERMASTER LEGAL COUNSEL 
1. January 30, 2026 Court Hearing (Ontario Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 
2. February 6, 2026 Court Hearing (Proposed Order following Court of Appeal Remittitur in 

Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127  
3. Court of Appeal Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127 (City of Ontario appeal re: 

Fiscal Year 2021-22 and 2022-23 Assessment Packages)  
4. Inland Empire Utilities Agency, et al. v. LS-Fontana LLC (C.D. Cal Cases Nos.: 5:25-cv-00809, 

5:25 cv01159) 
 

B.  ENGINEER 
1. 2026 Task Orders  

 
C.  GENERAL MANAGER 

1. Fiscal Year 2025/26 Exhibit “G” Physical Solution Transfers 
2. Calendar Year 2026 Letters of CBWM Representation 
3. Calendar Year 2026 Hearing Officer Panel 
4. Optimum Basin Management Program – Economic Analysis (Update) 
5. CBWM Annual Fundraiser (Spark of Love Toy Drive) 
6. Other 

 
V. POOL MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
VI. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
VII. CONFIDENTIAL SESSION - POSSIBLE ACTION   

A Confidential Session may be held during the Pool Committee meeting for the purpose of discussion 
and possible action. 

 
None 

 
VIII. FUTURE MEETINGS AT WATERMASTER 

 01/08/26    Thu    9:00 a.m. Appropriative Pool Committee  
01/08/26    Thu  11:00 a.m. Non-Agricultural Pool Committee  
01/08/26    Thu    1:30 p.m. Agricultural Pool Committee (Annual) 
01/15/26    Thu    9:00 a.m. Advisory Committee 
01/15/26    Thu    9:30 a.m. Recharge Investigations and Projects Committee (RIPComm)   
01/22/26    Thu    9:30 a.m. Watermaster Orientation (in person only)  
01/22/26    Thu  11:00 a.m. Watermaster Board 

  
ADJOURNMENT    

mailto:gnash@linklogistics.com
mailto:mhernandez@linklogistics.com
mailto:kgarrett@linklogistics.com


 
 

 

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 
ANNUAL AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

1:30 p.m. – January 8, 2026 
Mr. Bob Feenstra, 2025 Chair  
Mr. Jeff Pierson, 2025 Vice-Chair 

At The Offices Of 
Chino Basin Watermaster 
9641 San Bernardino Road 

Rancho Cucamonga, CA  91730 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 

 
ROLL CALL 

 
AGENDA – ADDITIONS/REORDER 
 
SAFETY MINUTE 

 
I. ANNUAL ELECTIONS 
 

A. CALENDAR YEAR 2026 AGRICULTURAL POOL MEMBERS 
According to the Overlying (Agricultural) Pool Rules and Regulations, the Agricultural Pool 
membership shall consist of not less than nine (9) representatives selected at large by members of 
the Pool. Pool members are asked to make any necessary changes to the following list to establish 
pool membership and alternates during Calendar Year 2026: 

 
2025 Agricultural Pool Members 2026 Agricultural Pool Members 
Dairy: Robert Feenstra Dairy:   

Nathan deBoom   
Henry De Haan   
John Huitsing   

 
Crops: Jeff Pierson Crops:    ___________________  

                              Ruben Llamas                                ___________________                                              
   Paul Hofer    ___________________                  
 

 State: Tariq Awan  State: ____________________ 
              Imelda Cadigal              ____________________ 

                              Jimmy Medrano                  ____________________ 
 
               County:   Christen Miller                 County: ____________________ 
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2025 Alternates 2026 Alternates 
Crops:   Gino Filippi Crops:   
Crops:    Ron LaBrucherie, Jr.  Crops:   

 
Dairy:    Geoffrey Vanden Heuvel Dairy:   

 
State:      Carol Boyd    State:   
               Lewis Callahan               ___________________ 
               Noah Golden-Krasner               ___________________ 

                              Michael Maeda                               ___________________ 
                 
 County:   Trevor Leja                                      County:   ___________________   

 
B. ANNUAL ELECTIONS 

Elect the following Calendar Year 2026 Officers of the Pool: Chair, Vice-Chair, Secretary, Treasurer, 
and Assistant Secretaries and Treasurers as may be appropriate. 
 

Chair _____________________________ 

Vice-Chair _____________________________ 

Secretary _____________________________ 

Treasurer   _____________________________ 

C. ELECTION OF CALENDAR YEAR 2026 ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
According to the Agricultural Pool Pooling Plan, the Pool shall designate up to 10 members of the 
Pool Committee, and their alternates, to serve on the Advisory Committee. 
 

D. CALENDAR YEAR 2026 AGRICULTURAL POOL MEMBER APPOINTED TO SERVE AS 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE OFFICER 
Appoint a designated representative to serve as an officer of the Advisory Committee during 
Calendar Year 2026. According to the rotation sequence established among the Pools, the 
Agricultural Pool appointee will be filling the position of Vice-Chair. 

 
Agricultural Pool Officer Appointment to the Advisory Committee (Vice-Chair): 
 

             
 

E. APPOINTMENT OF CALENDAR YEAR 2026 POOL REPRESENTATION ON WATERMASTER 
BOARD 
According to the Board rotation schedule filed with the Court in 2000 and updated on November 
17, 2015, for calendar year 2026, the Agricultural Pool is to appoint two (2) representatives and 
alternate(s), one State and one Crop seat, to serve on the Board for the Calendar Year. 

 
Member: Alternate:  

Member: Alternate:  

 

II. CONSENT CALENDAR 
A. MINUTES 

Approve as presented: 
1.  Minutes of the Agricultural Pool Committee Meeting held December 11, 2025 
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B. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 Receive and file as presented:  

Monthly Financial Reports for the Reporting Period Ended November 30, 2025  
 

C. CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 2026 INVESTMENT POLICY – RESOLUTION NO. 2026-01 
Provide advice and assistance on the Watermaster investment policy and corresponding Resolution 
2026-01. 
 

D. APPLICATION: RECHARGE – UP TO 2,500 AF OF STATE PROJECT WATER BY ASR INJECTION 
UNTIL MARCH 2031 BY CITY OF CHINO HILLS  
Recommend to Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to approve the City of 
Chino Hills Application for Recharge and direct Watermaster staff to account for any recharge into the 
Chino Basin in the appropriate storage account.  
 

III. BUSINESS ITEMS  
A. CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 48TH ANNUAL REPORT (FISCAL YEAR 2024/25) 

Recommend to the Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to  
adopt the 48th Annual Report, and direct staff to file a copy with the Court, subject to any necessary 
non-substantive changes. 
 

B. BUDGET AMENDMENT A-26-01-01 – REFINEMENT OF SAFE YIELD REEVALUATION 
TECHNICAL WORK 
Recommend Advisory Committee to approve the budget amendment as presented.  
 

C. OLD BUSINESS  
 
IV. REPORTS/UPDATES 

A. WATERMASTER LEGAL COUNSEL 
1. January 30, 2026 Court Hearing (Ontario Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 
2. February 6, 2026 Court Hearing (Proposed Order following Court of Appeal Remittitur in 

Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127  
3. Court of Appeal Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127 (City of Ontario appeal re: Fiscal 

Year 2021-22 and 2022-23 Assessment Packages)  
4. Inland Empire Utilities Agency, et al. v. LS-Fontana LLC (C.D. Cal Cases Nos.: 5:25-cv-00809, 

5:25 cv01159) 
 

B.  ENGINEER 
1. 2026 Task Orders 

 
C.  GENERAL MANAGER 

1. Fiscal Year 2025/26 Exhibit “G” Physical Solution Transfers 
2. Calendar Year 2026 Letters of CBWM Representation 
3. Calendar Year 2026 Hearing Officer Panel 
4. Optimum Basin Management Program – Economic Analysis (Update) 
5. CBWM Annual Fundraiser (Spark of Love Toy Drive) 
6. Other 

 
V. POOL MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
VI. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
VII. CONFIDENTIAL SESSION – POSSIBLE ACTION   
 A Confidential Session may be held during the Pool Committee meeting for the purpose of discussion and 

possible action. 
 



Agenda Annual Agricultural Pool Committee   January 8, 2026 
Page 4 of 4 
 

1. Strategic Planning 
  
 
VIII. FUTURE MEETINGS AT WATERMASTER 

 01/08/26    Thu    9:00 a.m. Appropriative Pool Committee  
01/08/26    Thu  11:00 a.m. Non-Agricultural Pool Committee  
01/08/26    Thu    1:30 p.m. Agricultural Pool Committee (Annual) 
01/15/26    Thu    9:00 a.m. Advisory Committee 
01/15/26    Thu    9:30 a.m. Recharge Investigations and Project Committee (RIPComm)   
01/22/26    Thu    9:30 a.m. Watermaster Orientation (in person only)  
01/22/26    Thu  11:00 a.m. Watermaster Board 

 
ADJOURNMENT     
 



DRAFT MINUTES 
CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 

APPROPRIATIVE POOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
December 11, 2025 

The Appropriative Pool Committee meeting was held at the Watermaster offices located at 9641 San 
Bernardino Road, Rancho Cucamonga, CA, and via Zoom (conference call and web meeting) on December 
11, 2025. 

APPROPRIATIVE POOL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Chris Diggs, Chair City of Pomona 
Chris Berch, Vice-Chair Jurupa Community Services District 
Amanda Coker Cucamonga Valley Water District 
Hye Jin Lee City of Chino 
Bryan Smith  City of Norco 
Chad Nishida City of Ontario  
Megan Sims Fontana Water Company 
Justin Castruita for Josh Swift Fontana Union Water Company  
Justin Scott-Coe Monte Vista Irrigation Company   
Justin Scott-Coe  Monte Vista Water District  
Megan Sims Nicholson Family Trust  
Brian Lee San Antonio Water Company   

APPROPRIATIVE POOL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Ron Craig City of Chino Hills 
Toby Moore Golden State Water Company    
Nicole deMoet City of Upland 
Alyssa Coronado               Santa Ana River Water Company 
Nicole deMoet West End Consolidated Water Company 

APPROPRIATIVE POOL COMMITTEE LEGAL COUNSEL PRESENT ON ZOOM 
John Schatz   John J. Schatz, Attorney at Law 

WATERMASTER BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Bill Velto     City of Upland   
Jimmy Medrano   State of California 
Mike Gardner Western Municipal Water District 

WATERMASTER STAFF PRESENT 
Todd Corbin General Manager 
Edgar Tellez Foster Water Resources Mgmt. & Planning Director 
Anna Nelson Director of Administration  
Justin Nakano Water Resources Technical Manager  
Frank Yoo Data Services and Judgment Reporting Mgr. 
Daniela Uriarte Senior Accountant  
Ruby Favela Quintero Executive Assistant 
Kirk Richard Dolar Administrative Analyst 
Alonso Jurado Water Resources Associate 
Jordan Garcia Senior Field Operations Specialist   
Erik Vides Field Operations Specialist     

WATERMASTER CONSULTANTS AT WATERMASTER 
Brad Herrema    Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 
Andy Malone West Yost 
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WATERMASTER CONSULTANTS ON ZOOM 
Carolina Sanchez West Yost 
Emma Erickson West Yost 

OTHERS PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Elizabeth Willis Chino Basin Water Conservation District 
Ben Orosco City of Chino   
Curtis Burton City of Chino 

OTHERS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Lewis Callahan Agricultural Pool – State of CA   
Kati Parker Chino Basin Water Conservation District  
Tom O'Neill Chino Basin Desalter Authority   
Melissa Cansino  City of Pomona  
Eduardo Espinoza Cucamonga Valley Water District  
Mark Gibboney Cucamonga Valley Water District   
Peter Dopulos Egoscue Law Group, Inc.  
Shawnda M. Grady Ellison Schneider Harris & Donlan  
Aimee Zhao Inland Empire Utilities Agency    
Eddie Lin Inland Empire Utilities Agency  
John Russ   Inland Empire Utilities Agency  
Michael Hurley  Inland Empire Utilities Agency  
Clifford Button   Jurupa Community Services District 
Jesse Pompa  Jurupa Community Services District  
Manny Martinez   Monte Vista Water District  
Michelle Licea   Monte Vista Water District  
Stephanie Reimer   Monte Vista Water District 
Stephanie Reimer   Monte Vista Irrigation Company 
Bill Wyat    Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton 
David De Jesus   Three Valleys Municipal Water District 
Ryan Shaw Western Municipal Water District 
Johnathyn Bower 

 CALL TO ORDER 
Chair Diggs called the Appropriative Pool Committee meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

ROLL CALL   
(00:00:21) Ms. Nelson conducted the roll call and announced that a quorum was present. 

(9:02 a.m.) Mr. Justin Scott-Coe joined the meeting. 

AGENDA – ADDITIONS/REORDER: 
None 

SAFETY MINUTE 
(00:02:03) Mr. Corbin emphasized the importance of being aware of and adhering to the seizure protocol and 
noted that the Epilepsy Foundation has curated an informational flyer which are available at the back table for 
anyone wishing to review them. 
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I. CONSENT CALENDAR
All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and non-controversial
and will be acted upon by one motion in the form listed below.   There will be no separate
discussion on these items prior to voting unless any members, staff, or the public requests
specific items be discussed and/or removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action.

A. MINUTES
Approve as presented:
1. Minutes of the Appropriative Pool Committee Meeting held on November 13, 2025

B. FINANCIAL REPORTS
Receive and file as presented:
Monthly Financials for the period ended October 31, 2025

C. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 5.09 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO CALMAT CO. (APPROPRIATIVE)
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

D. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 8.14 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO CUCAMONGA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

E. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 2.04 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO FONTANA WATER COMPANY
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

F. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 738.05 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO CITY OF UPLAND
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

G. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 738.05 AF FROM CITY OF UPLAND TO FONTANA
WATER COMPANY
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

H. AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE LEGAL COUNSEL INVOICE FOR NOVEMBER 2025
SERVICES
Approve Egoscue Law Group, Inc. Invoice #15043 dated December 01, 2025, in the amount of
$18,050.00 for services performed during November 2025.

(00:04:38)
Motion by Mr. Brian Lee, seconded by Mr. Justin Castruita; there being no dissent, the item passed
unanimously among those present.

Moved to approve the Consent Calendar Items as presented. 

II. BUSINESS ITEMS
A. FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 ANNUAL FINDING OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE

RECHARGE MASTER PLAN
Recommend to the Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to adopt the finding
that Watermaster is in substantial compliance with the Recharge Master Plan.

(00:05:05) Mr. Corbin invited Mr. Tellez Foster to give a report. A discussion ensued.
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(00:12:08)   
Motion by Ms. Amanda Coker, seconded by Ms. Hye Jin Lee; there being no dissent, the item passed 
unanimously among those present.  

Moved to approve Business Item II.A. as presented. 

B. DISCUSS THE 2025 DRAFT SAFE YIELD REEVALUATION REPORT AND PEER REVIEW
RECOMMENDATION
Provide advice and assistance.

(00:12:33) Mr. Corbin gave a report. A discussion ensued. The Pool further discussed this item during
Confidential Session and the reportable action is shown below.

C. CALENDAR YEAR 2026 APPROPRIATIVE POOL COMMITTEE INTERIM VOLUME VOTE
Approve an Interim Calendar Year 2026 Appropriative Pool Committee Volume Vote, until the Fiscal
Year 2025/26 Assessment Package is approved by the Watermaster Board.

(00:29:17) Mr. Corbin gave a report. The Pool opted to use the 2025 Volume Vote until the full
Fiscal Year 2025/26 Assessment Package is approved by the Board.

(00:32:01)
Motion by Ms. Hye Jin Lee, seconded by Chair Chris Diggs; there being no dissent, the item passed
unanimously among those present.

Moved to approve Business Item II.C. using the 2025 Volume Vote calculator until the 
Board has approved the full Fiscal Year 2025/26 Assessment Package  as presented.  

D. CALENDAR YEARS 2026 AND 2027 MINOR APPROPRIATORS ELECTION FOR
WATERMASTER BOARD APPOINTMENT
Appoint a representative and alternate to the Watermaster Board for Calendar Years 2025 and 2026.

(00:34:10) Mr. Corbin prefaced the item and handed it off to Mr. Brian Lee, of San Antonio Water
Company, who requested the item to be agendized. Mr. Lee nominated Mr. Bill Velto as the primary
representative and Ms. Kati Parker as the alternate to be appointed to the serve on the Watermaster
Board in calendar years 2026 and 2027. As there were no additional nominations, and no objections
to the slate, Mr. Lee stated that a vote among the Minor Appropriators was unnecessary.

III. REPORTS/UPDATES
A. WATERMASTER LEGAL COUNSEL

1. January 30, 2026 Court Hearing (Ontario Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs)
2. February 6, 2026 Court Hearing (Proposed Order following Court of Appeal Remittitur in

Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127
3. Court of Appeal Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127 (City of Ontario appeal re:

Fiscal Year 2021-22 and 2022-23 Assessment Packages)
4. Inland Empire Utilities Agency, et al. v. LS-Fontana LLC (C.D. Cal Cases Nos.: 5:25-cv-00809,

5:25 cv01159)

(00:37:08) Mr. Herrema gave a report.  

B. ENGINEER
1. 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation
2. Turner Basin Initial Concept Plan Report



Draft Minutes Appropriative Pool Committee Meeting       December 11, 2025 
Page 5 of 5 

(00:40:20) For Item 1, Mr. Malone reported that there were no new updates, as this matter had 
already been addressed under Business Item II.B., and that he was happy to address any 
questions. For Item 2, Ms. Carolina Sanchez gave a presentation. A discussion ensued. 

C. GENERAL MANAGER
1. Optimum Basin Management Program – Economic Analysis (Update)
2. CBWM Annual Fundraiser (Spark of Love Toy Drive)
3. Other

(01:07:07) For Item 1, Mr. Corbin invited Mr. Tellez Foster to provide an update.  For Item 2, Mr. 
Corbin prefaced the Watermaster year-end fundraiser  and invited Ms. Nelson to provide  additional 
information supporting the Rancho Cucamonga Fire Department’s Spark of Love Toy Drive. For Item 
3, Mr. Corbin gave an update on the status of Fiscal Year 2025/26 Exhibit G transfer/sale cycle.  

IV. INFORMATION
A. RECHARGE INVESTIGATION AND PROJECTS COMMITTEE (PROJECT 23a STATUS)

Informational item only. 

V. POOL MEMBER COMMENTS
(01:09:16) Mr. Justin Scott-Coe reminded the parties about the upcoming meeting for PWGAS should
they wish to attend.

VI. OTHER BUSINESS
None

VII. CONFIDENTIAL SESSION – POSSIBLE ACTION
A Confidential Session may be held during the Pool Committee meeting for the purpose of discussion
and possible action.

The Pool convened into confidential session at 10:10 a.m. to discuss the following:

1. Draft 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation Report and Peer Review Report

  Confidential session concluded at 11:48 a.m. with the following reportable action: 

  1. The Appropriative Pool authorized the Pool Chair to sign an agreement with the City of Ontario for
settlement of the litigation expenses associated with the Terms of Agreement; the vote passed
unanimously among those present.

2. Business Item II.B., Draft 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation Report & Peer Review Recommendations:
The Pool authorized their technical consultant, Mr. Thomas Harder, to work with West Yost to scope
the Appropriative Pool’s recommendations. The Pool further expressed that the technical work is not
yet completed and further requests that the General Manager provide only an update to the Board this
month on the status of the Safe Yield Reevaluation.

ADJOURNMENT     
Chair Diggs adjourned the Appropriative Pool Committee meeting at 11:48 a.m. 

Secretary: _____________________________ 

Approved: _____________________________ 



DRAFT MINUTES 
CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 

NON-AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
December 11, 2025 

The Non-Agricultural Pool Committee meeting was held at the Watermaster offices located at 9641 San 
Bernardino Road, Rancho Cucamonga, CA, and via Zoom (conference call and web meeting) on December 
11, 2025. 

NON-AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Brian Geye, Chair California Speedway Corporation 
Bob Bowcock, Vice-Chair CalMat Co.   

NON-AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Erick Jimenez California Steel Industries  
Alexis Mascarinas City of Ontario 

WATERMASTER STAFF PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Todd Corbin General Manager 
Edgar Tellez Foster Water Resources Mgmt. & Planning Director 
Anna Nelson Director of Administration  
Justin Nakano Water Resources Technical Manager  
Frank Yoo Data Services and Judgment Reporting Mgr. 
Daniela Uriarte Senior Accountant  
Ruby Favela Quintero Executive Assistant 
Kirk Richard Dolar Administrative Analyst 
Alonso Jurado Water Resources Associate 
Jordan Garcia Senior Field Operations Specialist   
Erik Vides Field Operations Specialist     

WATERMASTER BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT ON ZOOM  
Mike Gardner    Western Municipal Water District 

WATERMASTER CONSULTANTS PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Brad Herrema Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 
Andy Malone West Yost 

WATERMASTER CONSULTANTS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Carolina Sanchez West Yost 
Emma Erickson West Yost 

OTHERS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Lewis Callahan Agricultural Pool – State of CA 
Peter Dopulos  Egoscue Law Group, Inc.  

CALL TO ORDER    
Chair Geye called the Non-Agricultural Pool committee meeting to order at 11:00 a.m. 

ROLL CALL 
(00:00:17) Ms. Nelson conducted the roll call. 

AGENDA – ADDITIONS/REORDER 
None 
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SAFETY MINUTE 
(00:01:43) Mr. Corbin emphasized the importance of being aware of and adhering to the seizure protocol and 
noted that the Epilepsy Foundation has curated an informational flyer which are available at the back table 
for anyone wishing to review them. 

BUSINESS ITEMS - ROUTINE 
A. MINUTES

Receive and file:
1. Minutes of the Non-Agricultural Pool Committee Meeting held on November 13, 2025

(00:03:22) 
Motion by Vice-Chair Bob Bowcock, seconded by Ms. Alexis Mascarinas. The Chair called for 
dissent, and, none being noted, the motion was deemed passed by unanimous vote of those 
present.  

Moved to receive and file Business Item I.A. as presented 

B. FINANCIAL REPORTS
Monthly Financials for the period ended October 31, 2025

(00:03:52)
Motion by Ms. Alexis Mascarinas, seconded by Mr. Erick Jimenez. The Chair called for dissent, and,
none being noted, the motion was deemed passed by unanimous vote of those present.

Moved to receive and file Business Item I.B. without approval as presented. 

C. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 5.09 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO CALMAT CO. (APPROPRIATIVE)
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

D. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 8.14 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO CUCAMONGA VALLY WATER DISTRICT
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

E. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 2.04 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO FONTANA WATER COMPANY
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

F. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 738.05 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO CITY OF UPLAND
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

G. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 738.05 AF FROM CITY OF UPLAND TO FONTANA
WATER COMPANY
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

(00:04:32)
Motion by Ms. Alexis Mascarinas, seconded by Mr. Erick Jimenez. The Chair called for dissent,
and, none being noted, the motion was deemed passed by unanimous vote of those present.

Moved to support Business Items I.C. through I.G. as presented and direct the Pool 
  representatives to support at the Advisory Committee and Watermaster Board   
  meetings subject to changes which they deem appropriate.   
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I. BUSINESS ITEMS
A. FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 ANNUAL FINDING OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE

RECHARGE MASTER PLAN
Recommend to the Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to adopt the finding
that Watermaster is in substantial compliance with the Recharge Master Plan.

(00:05:01) Mr. Corbin invited Mr. Tellez Foster to give a report. A discussion ensued.

(00:07:01) 
Motion by Ms. Alexis Mascarinas, seconded by Mr. Erick Jimenez. The Chair called for dissent and,
none being noted, the motion was deemed passed by unanimous vote of those present.

Moved to approve Business Item II.A. as presented and to direct the Pool representatives 
to support at the Advisory Committee and Watermaster Board meetings, subject to 
changes which they deem appropriate.  

B. DISCUSS THE 2025 DRAFT SAFE YIELD REEVALUATION REPORT AND PEER REVIEW
RECOMMENDATION
Provide advice and assistance.

(00:07:31) Mr. Corbin gave a report. A discussion ensued. The Pool withheld its recommendation
until the Appropriative Pool’s decision is known. While the Pool voiced support the Appropriative
Pool’s position, they do not intend to contribute financially for the additional cost to implement the
Peer Review recommendations.

C. CALENDAR YEAR 2026 OVERLYING (NON-AGRICULTURAL) POOL COMMITTEE INTERIM
VOLUME VOTE
Approve an Interim Calendar Year 2026 Overlying (Non-Agricultural) Pool Committee Volume Vote,
until the Fiscal Year 2025/26 Assessment Package is approved by the Watermaster Board.

(00:21:52) Mr. Corbin gave a report. Chair Geye requested to proceed using the 2026 Volume Vote,
with the understanding that it may need to be revisited once the final Assessment package is
approved.

(00:23:40)
Motion by Ms. Alexis Mascarinas, seconded by Mr. Erick Jimenez. The Chair called for dissent, and,
none being noted, the motion was deemed passed by unanimous vote of those present.

Moved to approve Business Item I.C. using the 2026 ONAP Volume Vote calculator as
presented.

D. MEMBER STATUS CHANGES
1. Any proposed transfer of Safe Yield by a Member.
2. Any transfer of Safe Yield that has actually closed or been completed.
3. Any change in name or corporate identity of a Member (such as results from a merger or filing of

a change of name certificate).
4. Any change in the name of a representative or alternate representative of a Member, or a change

in e-mail address for either such person.

(00:24:03) Ms. Nelson reported the following changes for the Non-Agricultural Pool Committee:  
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• On November 21, 2025, Ms. Dawn Varacchi of General Electric Company informed Watermaster
staff that her new email address is dawn.varacchi@geaerospace.com

• On December 1, 2025, Ms. Anna Mauser (anna.mauser@nucor.com) of Nucor California Steel
Industries informed Watermaster staff that Ms. Kathleen Brundage is no longer with the company.
Their General Manager, Mr. Drew Linder, sent Watermaster a letter dated December 2, 2025
indicating that Mr. Erick Jimenez (erick.jimenez@nucor.com) will be the new representative with
Ms. Mauser as the alternate.

II. REPORTS/UPDATES
A. WATERMASTER LEGAL COUNSEL

1. January 30, 2026 Court Hearing (Ontario Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs)
2. February 6, 2026 Court Hearing (Proposed Order following Court of Appeal Remittitur in

Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127
3. Court of Appeal Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127 (City of Ontario appeal re:

Fiscal Year 2021-22 and 2022-23 Assessment Packages)
4. Inland Empire Utilities Agency, et al. v. LS-Fontana LLC (C.D. Cal Cases Nos.: 5:25-cv-00809,

5:25 cv01159)

(00:25:15) Mr. Herrema gave a report.  

B. ENGINEER
1. 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation
2. Turner Basin Initial Concept Plan Report

(00:28:27) For Item 1, Mr. Malone reported that there were no new updates, as this matter had 
already been addressed under Business Item II.B. For Item 2, Ms. Carolina Sanchez gave a 
presentation. A discussion ensued. 

C. GENERAL MANAGER
1. Optimum Basin Management Program – Economic Analysis (Update)
2. CBWM Annual Fundraiser (Spark of Love Toy Drive)
3. Other

(00:47:43) For Item 1, Mr. Corbin provided an update.  For Item 2, Mr. Corbin invited  Ms. Nelson to 
provide information on Watermaster’s year-end fundraiser, supporting the City of Rancho 
Cucamonga Fire Department’s Spark of Love Toy Drive. For Item 3, Mr. Corbin gave an update on 
the status of the Fiscal Year 2025/26 Exhibit G transfer/sale cycle.  

III. INFORMATION
A. RECHARGE INVESTIGATION AND PROJECTS COMMITTEE (PROJECT 23a STATUS)

Informational item only.

IV. POOL MEMBER COMMENTS
None

V. OTHER BUSINESS
None

VI. CONFIDENTIAL SESSION - POSSIBLE ACTION
A Confidential Session may be held during the Pool Committee meeting for the purpose of discussion
and possible action.

None

mailto:dawn.varacchi@geaerospace.com
mailto:anna.mauser@nucor.com
mailto:erick.jimenez@nucor.com
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ADJOURNMENT    
Chair Geye adjourned the Non-Agricultural Pool Committee meeting at 11:51 a.m. 

  Secretary: ______________________________ 

Approved: ______________________________ 



DRAFT MINUTES 
CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 

AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
December 11, 2025 

The Agricultural Pool Committee meeting was held at the Watermaster offices located at 9641 San 
Bernardino Road, Rancho Cucamonga, CA, and via Zoom (conference call and web meeting) on December 
11, 2025. 

AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Bob Feenstra, Chair Dairy 
Jeff Pierson, Vice-Chair Crops 
 Paul Hofer Crops 
Ruben Llamas Crops 
Christen Miller County of San Bernardino  
Jimmy Medrano State of California – CDCR 

AGRICULTURAL POOL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Henry DeHaan Dairy 
John Huitsing Dairy 
Nathan deBoom Dairy 
Michael Maeda State of California – CDCR 
Tariq Awan State of California – CDCR 

AGRICULTURAL POOL LEGAL COUNSEL PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Tracy Egoscue Egoscue Law Group, Inc. 

WATERMASTER BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT ON ZOOM   
Mike Gardner Western Municipal Water District   

WATERMASTER STAFF PRESENT 
Todd Corbin General Manager 
Edgar Tellez Foster Water Resources Mgmt. & Planning Director 
Anna Nelson Director of Administration 

  Justin Nakano Water Resources Technical Manager  
Frank Yoo Data Services and Judgment Reporting Mgr. 
Daniela Uriarte Senior Accountant 
Ruby Favela Quintero Executive Assistant 
Kirk Richard Dolar Administrative Analyst 
Alonso Jurado Water Resources Associate 

  Jordan Garcia Senior Field Operations Specialist  
Erik Vides    Field Operations Specialist  

WATERMASTER CONSULTANTS PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Brad Herrema   Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 
Andy Malone West Yost 

WATERMASTER CONSULTANTS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Carolina Sanchez West Yost 
Emma Erickson West Yost 

OTHERS PRESENT AT WATERMASTER 
Gino Filippi  Crops 
Richard Rees WSP USA 
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OTHERS PRESENT ON ZOOM 
Lewis Callahan State of California – CDCR 
Carol Boyd State of California – DOJ 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chair Feenstra called the Agricultural Pool committee meeting to order at 1:37 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 
(00:00:32) Ms. Favela Quintero conducted the roll call and announced that a quorum was present. 

(1:39 p.m.) Ms. Christen Miller joined the meeting. 

AGENDA - ADDITIONS/REORDER 
None 

SAFETY MINUTE 
None 

I. CONSENT CALENDAR
All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and non-controversial
and will be acted upon by one motion in the form listed below.   There will be no separate
discussion on these items prior to voting unless any members, staff, or the public requests
specific items be discussed and/or removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action.

A. MINUTES
Approve as presented:
1. Minutes of the Agricultural Pool Committee Meeting held on November 13, 2025

B. FINANCIAL REPORTS
Monthly Financials for the period ended October 31, 2025

C. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 5.09 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY TO
CALMAT CO. (APPROPRIATIVE)
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

D. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 8.14 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY TO
CUCAMONGA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

E. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 2.04 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY TO
FONTANA WATER COMPANY
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

F. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 738.05 AF FROM SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
TO CITY OF UPLAND
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.

G. APPLICATION: WATER TRANSACTION – 738.05 AF FROM CITY OF UPLAND TO FONTANA
WATER COMPANY
Provide advice and assistance to the Advisory Committee on the proposed transaction.
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(00:02:15)  
Motion by Vice-Chair Jeff Pierson, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Medrano, and passed by unanimous roll 
call vote as attached to these minutes. 

Moved to approve the Consent Calendar as presented.  
 

II. BUSINESS ITEMS 
A. FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 ANNUAL FINDING OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE 

RECHARGE MASTER PLAN 
Recommend to the Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to adopt the finding 
that Watermaster is in substantial compliance with the Recharge Master Plan. 
 
(00:05:20) Mr. Corbin prefaced the item and asked Mr. Edgar Tellez Foster to give a report.  A 
discussion ensued. No formal advice and assistance was provided. 
 

B. DISCUSS THE 2025 DRAFT SAFE YIELD REEVALUATION REPORT AND PEER REVIEW 
RECOMMENDATION 
Provide advice and assistance. 
 
(00:08:25) Mr. Corbin gave a report. A discussion ensued. The Pool also took the item into Confidential 
Session. 
 

C. OLD BUSINESS 
None 

 
III. REPORTS/UPDATES 

A. WATERMASTER LEGAL COUNSEL 
1. January 30, 2026 Court Hearing (Ontario Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs) 
2. February 6, 2026 Court Hearing (Proposed Order following Court of Appeal Remittitur in 

Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127  
3. Court of Appeal Consolidated Cases No. E080457 and E082127 (City of Ontario appeal re: Fiscal 

Year 2021-22 and 2022-23 Assessment Packages)  
4. Inland Empire Utilities Agency, et al. v. LS-Fontana LLC (C.D. Cal Cases Nos.: 5:25-cv-00809, 

5:25 cv01159) 
 
(00:20:59) Mr. Herrema gave a report.  A discussion ensued.  

 
B. ENGINEER  

1. 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation 
2. Turner Basin Initial Concept Plan Report 
 
(00:26:21) For Item 1, Mr. Malone reported that there were no new updates, as this matter had already 
been addressed under Business Item II.B., and that he was happy to address any questions. For Item 
2, Ms. Carolina Sanchez gave a presentation. A discussion ensued.  
 

C. GENERAL MANAGER 
1. Optimum Basin Management Program – Economic Analysis (Update) 
2. CBWM Annual Fundraiser (Spark of Love Toy Drive) 
3. Other 

 
(01:08:18) For Item 1, Mr. Corbin invited Mr. Tellez Foster to provide an update.  For Item 2, Mr. Corbin 
gave a report on Watermaster’s year-end fundraiser. For Item 3, Mr. Corbin gave an update on the 
status of Fiscal Year 2025/26 Exhibit G transfer/sale cycle.  
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IV. INFORMATION
A. RECHARGE INVESTIGATION AND PROJECTS COMMITTEE (PROJECT 23a STATUS)

Informational item only. 

V. POOL DISCUSSION
None

VI. OTHER BUSINESS
None

VII. CONFIDENTIAL SESSION - POSSIBLE ACTION
A Confidential Session may be held during the Pool Committee meeting for the purpose of discussion and
possible action.

The Pool convened into Confidential Session at 2:52 p.m. to discuss the following:  

1. 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation

Confidential Session concluded at 3:41 p.m. with no reportable action.  

ADJOURNMENT  
The Pool did not wish to reconvene into open session, and the Agricultural Pool Committee meeting was  
deemed adjourned at 3:41 p.m. as indicated in the email provided by Pool counsel (Attachment 2). 

   Secretary: _________________________________ 

Approved: _________________________________ 

Attachments: 
1. 20251211 Roll Call Vote Outcome for Consent Calendar I.A. – I.G.
2. 20251211 Adjournment Email as Provided by Pool Counsel.  



Member Alternate Consent Calendar Item I.A. - I.G.
Pierson, Jeff, Vice-Chair Yes
Llamas, Ruben Yes
Hofer, Paul Yes
deBoom, Nathan* Yes
DeHaan, Henry* Yes
Huitsing, John* Yes
Awan, Tariq* Yes
Cadigal, Imelda** Maeda, Michael* Yes
Medrano, Jimmy Yes
Miller, Christen Yes
Feenstra, Bob - Chair Yes

OUTCOME: Passed Unanimously

*Participated via Zoom
**Absent

20251211 Roll Call Vote Outcome 

ATTACHMENT 1



1

Ruby Favela Quintero

From: Tracy Egoscue <tracy@egoscuelaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 3:43 PM
To: Ruby Favela Quintero; Todd Corbin
Cc: Bob Feenstra; Jeffrey L. Pierson (jpierson@intexcorp.com)
Subject: Ag Pool Closed Session 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Due By: Friday, December 12, 2025 4:00 PM
Flag Status: Flagged

The Ag Pool Closed Session concluded at 3:41pm with no reportable action.  

No need to reconvene the open session.  

Thank you. 

Tracy J. Egoscue (she/her) 
Egoscue Law Group, Inc. 
562.988.5978 office 
562.981.4866 cell 
tracy@egoscuelaw.com 
www.egoscuelaw.com 

"CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:     Do not read this e-mail if you are not the intended recipient.  This e-mail transmission, and any 
documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it may contain confidential information that is legally privileged.  If you are not 
the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, 
copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is prohibited.  If you have received this 
transmission in error, please immediately advise us by reply e-mail, by forwarding this to tracy@egoscuelaw.com or by calling (562) 
988-5978, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving them in any manner. Thank you."

--  

ATTACHMENT 2



CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 
9641 San Bernardino Road, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 

909.484.3888     www.cbwm.org 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ACTIONS: 
Appropriative Pool – January 8, 2026 [Recommended]: Receive and file. 
Non-Agricultural Pool – January 8, 2026 [Recommended]: Receive and file. 
Agricultural Pool – January 8, 2026 [Recommended]: Receive and file. 
Advisory Committee – January 15, 2026 [Recommended]: Receive and file. 
Watermaster Board – January 22, 2026 [Recommended]: Receive and file. 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: January 2026 

TO: Watermaster Committees & Board 

SUBJECT: Monthly Financial Reports (For the Reporting Period Ended November 30, 2025) 
(Consent Calendar Item II.B.) 

Issue: Record of Monthly Financial Reports for the reporting period ended November 30, 2025 [Normal 
Course of Business] 

Recommendation: Receive and file Monthly Financial Reports for the reporting period ended November 30, 
2025 as presented. 

Financial Impact: Unless otherwise noted, all expenditures were included in the Fiscal Year 2025/26 budget 
as approved by the Advisory Committee and adopted by the Watermaster Board in May 2025 and 
subsequently amended in July 2025. 
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BACKGROUND 

A monthly financial reporting packet is provided to keep all members apprised of Watermaster revenues, 
expenditures, and other financial activities.  Monthly reports include the following: 

1. Cash Disbursements – Summarized report of all payments made during the reporting month.

2. Credit Card Expense Detail – Detail report of all credit card activity during the reporting month.

3. Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenses & Changes in Net Assets – Detail report of all
revenue and expense activity for the fiscal year to date (YTD), summarized by pool category.

4. Treasurer’s Report – Summary of Watermaster investment holdings and anticipated earnings as of
month end.

5. Budget to Actual Report – Detail report of actual revenue and expense activity, shown for reporting
month and YTD, comparatively to the amended budget and carryover budget.

6. Monthly Variance Report & Supplemental Schedules – Supporting schedule providing explanation
for major budget variances, additional tables detailing pool fund balances, salaries expense, legal
expense, and engineering expense.

DISCUSSION 

Detailed explanations of major variances and other additional information can be found on the “Monthly 
Variance Report & Supplemental Schedules.”  

Watermaster staff is available to provide additional explanations or respond to any questions on these 
reports during the monthly meetings as requested. 

ATTACHMENT 
1. Monthly Financial Reports (Period Ended November 30, 2025)



 Chino Basin Watermaster
 Cash Disbursements 

November 2025

Date Number Vendor Name Description Amount

11/03/2025 ACH 11.3.25 CALPERS November medical insurance premiums (18,177.31)$     
11/06/2025 25757 VISION SERVICE PLAN November insurance coverage (122.09)   
11/06/2025 25758 VELTO, BILL (875.00)   
11/06/2025 25759 UNITED HEALTHCARE November dental insurance coverage (1,190.72)   
11/06/2025 25760 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON Utilities: Electric - Annex (121.33)   
11/06/2025 25761 PIERSON, JEFFREY (5,250.00)   
11/06/2025 25762 WEST YOST September engineering services (249,769.85)   
11/06/2025 25763 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. November life and disability coverage (1,100.18)   
11/06/2025 25764 CHEF DAVE'S CATERING & EVENT SERVICES October Board meeting catering services (638.01)   
11/06/2025 25765 CUCAMONGA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT - UTILITY Utilities: Water (421.80)   
11/06/2025 25766 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS November alarm system landline connection and office Teams phones (318.15)   
11/06/2025 25767 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS November janitorial service (1,000.00)   
11/06/2025 25768 EIDE BAILLY LLP September accounting consulting services (355.95)   
11/13/2025 25769 EGOSCUE LAW GROUP, INC. October OAP legal services (13,600.00)   
11/17/2025 25770 UNION 76 October fuel purchases (86.20)   
11/17/2025 25771 SOUTHERN CA EDISON Utilities: Electric - Main building (1,499.84)   
11/17/2025 25772 ACWA JOINT POWERS INSURANCE AUTHORITY December life insurance (285.71)   
11/17/2025 25773 CALIFORNIA BANK & TRUST Account ending 6198 - See detail attached (8,360.15)   
11/17/2025 25774 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY Bathroom supplies (738.54)   
11/17/2025 25775 INLAND EMPIRE UTILITIES AGENCY FY 26 Q1 Groundwater Recharge O&M cost reimbursement (423,618.19)   
11/17/2025 25776 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS October electrostatic spraying (220.00)   
11/17/2025 25777 GRAINGER Field OPS supplies (248.03)   
11/17/2025 25778 S.S. PAPADOPULOS & ASSOCIATES, INC. September Safe Yield reevaluation peer review (35,093.75)   
11/17/2025 25779 BURRTEC WASTE INDUSTRIES, INC. Utilities: Waste (168.79)   
11/17/2025 25780 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS November dedicated internet access (DIA) (870.00)   
11/17/2025 25781 CORELOGIC INFORMATION SOLUTIONS October geographic package services (125.00)   
11/17/2025 25782 BAY ALARM COMPANY December burglar and fire alarm systems (188.00)   
11/17/2025 ACH 11.17.25 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM November Unfunded Accrued Liability-Plan 3299 (14,363.08)   
11/17/2025 ACH 11.17.26 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM November Unfunded Accrued Liability-Plan 27239 (379.08)   
11/20/2025 25786 LEGAL SHIELD November employee paid legal insurance (119.55)   
11/20/2025 25787 VERIZON WIRELESS October internet services for Field Ops tablets (239.16)   
11/20/2025 25785 CUCAMONGA  VALLEY WATER DISTRICT December lease (12,319.51)   
11/20/2025 25788 WEST YOST October engineering services (250,058.55)   
11/20/2025 25784 CHEF DAVE'S CATERING & EVENT SERVICES November Board meeting catering services (686.50)   
11/20/2025 25783 C.J. BROWN & COMPANY, CPAs FY 25 audit services (3,911.00)   0

Total for Month (1,046,519.02)$    

ATTACHMENT 1



 Chino Basin Watermaster
 Credit Card Expense Detail 

November 2025

Date Number Description Expense Account Amount

11/17/2025 25773 CALIFORNIA BANK & TRUST
Yogurtland - Water Professional Appreciation - Ice cream social 6141.1 Meeting Supplies (104.77)  
Amazon - Amazon Web Services - September 2025 6056 Website Services (344.37)  
Avenue of the Arts Costa Mesa - ACWA Leadership Academy - Lodging - E. Tellez-Foster 6191 Conferences - General (464.80)  
Microsoft Software - Mapping and visualization software subscription 6054 Computer Software (15.00)  
Amazon -  Insect fan trap (2x) 6031.7 General Office Supplies (56.52)  
REV Subscription - Speech to text transcription services 6112 Subscriptions/Publications (29.99)  
Amazon - Plug-in fly traps 6031.7 General Office Supplies (66.10)  
UCR-Dining Services - CBWM UCR School of Public Policy lunch - E. Tellez-Foster 6141.1 Meeting Supplies (30.31)  
Edible.com - Get well arrangement 6141.1 Meeting Supplies (84.14)  
The Pozole Place - Lunch meeting - T. Corbin, J. Scott-Coe 6141.1 Meeting Supplies (60.84)  
Costco - Meeting snacks and drinks 6312 Board Meeting Expenses (370.86)  
Costco - Office supplies 6031.7 General Office Supplies (35.87)  
Tractor Supply Co - Griddle 6031.7 General Office Supplies (469.12)  
Amazon - C batteries 6031.7 General Office Supplies (16.15)  
BambooHR - HR and payroll system - October 2025 6061.2 HRIS System (298.99)  
Amazon - Insect glue traps 6031.7 General Office Supplies (17.08)  
Amazon - Insect fly traps 6031.7 General Office Supplies (6.02)  
Amazon - Insect aerosol spray 6031.7 General Office Supplies (18.31)  
Amazon - Copy paper (2x) 6031.1 Copy Paper (122.02)  
Amazon - Self-seal envelopes 6031.7 General Office Supplies (29.67)  
BlueHost - Monthly Software Renewal - Standard VPN Server with cPanel 6056 Website Services (91.99)  
Marriot Desert Springs Resort & Spa - CalPers Ed Forum - Coffee - A. Nelson 6191 Conferences - General (9.57)  
Fisherman Landing Bar & Grill - CalPERS Ed Forum - Dinner - A. Nelson 6191 Conferences - General (50.21)  
Marriot Desert Springs Resort & Spa - CalPers Ed Forum - Coffee - A. Nelson 6191 Conferences - General (7.95)  
Fisherman Landing Bar & Grill - CalPERS Ed Forum - Dinner - A. Nelson, D. Uriarte 6191 Conferences - General (125.00)  
Amazon - Emergency earthquake kits supplies 6031.7 General Office Supplies (188.35)  
Marriot Desert Springs Resort & Spa - CalPers Ed Forum - Lodging  - A. Nelson 6191 Conferences - General (1,111.53)  
Marriot Desert Springs Resort & Spa - CalPers Ed Forum - Lodging  - D. Uriarte 6191 Conferences - General (1,111.53)  
Marriot Desert Springs Resort & Spa - CalPers Ed Forum - Coffee - A. Nelson 6191 Conferences - General (21.76)  
Amazon - Wireless mouse, paper shredder, decaf coffee 6031.7 General Office Supplies (106.97)  
Solinst Eureka LLC - PC interface cable 6055 Computer Hardware (260.34)  
City of Ontario - Encroachment permit 7103.6 Grdwtr Qual-Supplies (1,246.12)  
Lands End - Holiday gifts for staff 6154 Uniforms (915.64)  
Old Town Baking - Administrative Leadership Forum - Cookies 6141.1 Meeting Supplies (45.00)  
Amazon - Insect aerosol spray (2x) 6031.7 General Office Supplies (17.20)  
Autozone - F-150 battery replacement 6177 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance (288.83)  
FedEx - Board meeting package - J. Pierson, S. Elie 6042 Postage - General (19.30)  
Albertsons - Water Professionals Appreciation - Cake 6141.1 Meeting Supplies (41.99)  
Albertsons - Economic Analysis Presentation - Donuts 6141.1 Meeting Supplies (21.07)  
Amazon - Emergency earthquake kits storage bags 6031.7 General Office Supplies (23.53)  
Amazon - USB C cables 6031.7 General Office Supplies (15.34)  

Total for Month (8,360.15)$   



Chino Basin Watermaster
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenses & Changes in Net Assets

For the Period of July 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

Administrative Revenues:
Administrative Assessments 6,578,699$               -$                        6,578,699$              -$                       -$                       31,000$                  -$                       6,609,699$             11,453,849$          
Interest Revenue -                            131,839                   131,839                    8,222                      24,549                    1,304                      385                         166,299                  368,030                  
Groundwater Replenishment -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         105,187                  105,187                  -                         
Mutual Agency Project Revenue 195,850                     -                          195,850                    -                         -                         -                         -                         195,850                  195,850                  
Miscellaneous Income -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Total Administrative Revenues 6,774,548                 131,839                   6,906,387                8,222                      24,549                    32,304                    105,573                  7,077,035               12,017,729             

Administrative & Project Expenditures:
Watermaster Administration 1,152,566                 -                          1,152,566                -                         -                         -                         -                         1,152,566               2,789,042               
Watermaster Board-Advisory Committee 144,032                     -                          144,032                    -                         -                         -                         -                         144,032                  442,947                  
Optimum Basin Mgmt Administration -                            342,328                   342,328                    -                         -                         -                         -                         342,328                  1,236,522               
OBMP Project Costs -                            1,901,661                1,901,661                -                         -                         -                         -                         1,901,661               4,699,276               
Pool Legal Services -                            -                          -                           12,286                    88,238                    935                         -                         101,459                  -                         
Pool Meeting Compensation -                            -                          -                           -                         16,000                    3,250                      -                         19,250                    -                         
Pool Special Projects -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
Pool Administration -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         411,149                  
Debt Service -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         2,438,793               
Agricultural Expense Transfer 1 -                            -                          -                           104,238                  (104,238)                -                         -                         -                         -                         
Replenishment Water Assessments -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         62,834                    62,834                    -                         

Total Administrative Expenses 1,296,598                 2,243,989                3,540,587                116,524                  -                         4,185                      62,834                    3,724,130               12,017,729             

Net Ordinary Income 5,477,950                 (2,112,150)              3,365,800                (108,302)                24,549                    28,119                    42,738                    3,352,905               -                         

Other Income/(Expense)
Refund-Recharge Debt Service -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
Carryover Budget -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         553,870                  

Net Other Income/(Expense) -                            -                          -                           -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         553,870                  

Net Transfers To/(From) Reserves 5,477,950$               (2,112,150)$            3,365,800$              (108,302)$              24,549$                  28,119$                  42,738$                  3,352,905$             553,870$                

Net Assets, July 1, 2025 9,139,181                586,974                  1,468,387               79,752                    42,777                    11,317,071             
Refund-Excess Operating Reserves -                           -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Net Assets, End of Period 12,504,981              478,672                  1,492,936               107,871                  85,515                    14,669,976             

Pool Assessments Outstanding (86,315)                  (586,852)                (31,000)                  
Pool Fund Balance 392,357$                906,084$                76,871$                  

1 Fund balance transfer as agreed to in the Peace Agreement.
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 Chino Basin Watermaster
Treasurer's Report

November 2025

Type
Monthly 

Yield Cost Market % Total

Cash & Investments

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) * Investment 4.10% 680,480$    681,793$    8.0%
CA CLASS Prime Fund ** Investment 4.04% 5,956,091  5,956,642  69.5%
CA CLASS Pool Restricted Funds ** Investment 4.04% 1,375,312  1,375,439  16.0%
Bank of America Checking 559,275  559,275  6.5%
Bank of America Payroll -   -   0.0%

Total Cash & Investments 8,571,159$    8,573,150$    100.0%

* The LAIF Market Value factor is updated quarterly in September, December, March, and June.

** The CLASS Prime Fund Net Asset Value factor is updated monthly.

Certification

Anna Nelson, Director of Administration

Prepared By:
Daniela Uriarte, Senior Accountant

I certify that (1) all investment actions executed since the last report have been made in full compliance with Chino Basin 
Watermaster's Investment Policy, and (2) Funds on hand are sufficient to meet all foreseen and planned administrative and 
project expenditures for the next six months.



 Chino Basin Watermaster
Budget to Actual

For the Period July 1, 2025 to November 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

 November
 2025 

 YTD
Actual 

 FY 25
Carryover

Budget 

 FY 26
Adopted
Budget 

 $
Over / (Under)

Budget 

% of 
Budget

1 Administration Revenue
2 Local Agency Subsidies -$   195,850$   -$   195,850$   -$   100%
3 Admin Assessments-Appropriative Pool 6,426,042   6,426,042  - 11,131,622 (4,705,580)  58%
4 Admin Assessments-Non-Ag Pool 152,657   152,657  - 322,227 (169,570)  47%
5 Total Administration Revenue 6,578,699   6,774,548  - 11,649,699 (4,875,151)  58%

6 Other Revenue
7 Appropriative Pool-Replenishment 81,011   81,011  -  -   81,011   N/A
8 Non-Ag Pool-Replenishment 24,177   24,177  -  -   24,177   N/A
9 Interest Income 19,278   131,839  - 368,030 (236,191)  36%
10 Miscellaneous Income -  -  -  -   - N/A
11 Total Other Revenue 124,465   237,026  - 368,030 (131,004)  64%

12 Total Revenue 6,703,164   7,011,575  - 12,017,729 (5,006,154)  58%

13 Judgment Administration Expense
14 Judgment Administration 59,666   304,542  14,344  910,511  (620,313)  33%
15 Admin. Salary/Benefit Costs 90,648   436,843  - 1,127,840 (690,997)  39%
16 Office Building Expense 20,523   109,741  - 228,535 (118,794)  48%
17 Office Supplies & Equip. 1,417   11,481  10,038  35,750 (34,307)  25%
18 Postage & Printing Costs 1,065   5,417  - 27,190 (21,773)  20%
19 Information Services 5,184   36,564  - 224,400 (187,836)  16%
20 Contract Services 299   26,195  - 103,950 (77,755)  25%
21 Watermaster Legal Services - 204,684 - 346,011 (141,327)  59%
22 Insurance - 65,894 - 55,000 10,894   120%
23 Dues and Subscriptions 510   30,852  - 40,900 (10,048)  75%
24 Watermaster Administrative Expenses 561   4,169  - 9,630 (5,461)  43%
25 Field Supplies - 1,921 - 3,900 (1,979)  49%
26 Travel & Transportation 1,702   9,449  - 35,600 (26,151)  27%
27 Training, Conferences, Seminars - 14,833 - 43,500 (28,667)  34%
28 Advisory Committee Expenses 7,907   32,130  - 111,785 (79,655)  29%
29 Watermaster Board Expenses 10,666   111,902  - 331,162 (219,260)  34%
30 ONAP - WM & Administration 3,232   20,380  - 123,585 (103,205)  16%
31 OAP - WM & Administration 6,335   25,667  - 140,528 (114,861)  18%
32 Appropriative Pool- WM & Administration 11,159   52,855  - 147,036 (94,181)  36%
33 Allocated G&A Expenditures (31,717)  (208,921)   - (403,675) 194,754   52%
34 Total Judgment Administration Expense 189,158   1,296,598  24,382  3,643,138  (2,370,922)  35%

35 Optimum Basin Management Plan (OBMP)
36 Optimum Basin Management Plan 28,088   342,328  59,443  1,236,522  (953,637)  26%
37 Groundwater Quality Monitoring 205   1,576  - 4,500 (2,924)  35%
38 Groundwater Level Monitoring 28,447   237,058  15,800  500,880  (279,622)  46%
39 Program Element (PE)2- Comp Recharge 38,883   572,091  55,000  1,968,267  (1,451,176)  28%
40 PE3&5-Water Supply/Desalte 17,138   48,907  9,100  173,320  (133,513)  27%
41 PE4- Management Plan 61,066   221,671  124,788  604,076  (507,193)  30%
42 PE6&7-CoopEfforts/SaltMgmt 12,528   230,112  96,394  772,078  (638,360)  26%
43 PE8&9-StorageMgmt/Conj Use 62,174   381,326  168,963  272,480  (60,117)  86%
44 Recharge Improvements -  -  -  2,438,793  (2,438,793)  0%
45 Administration Expenses Allocated-OBMP 7,119   58,605  - 139,094 (80,489)  42%
46 Administration Expenses Allocated-PE 1-9 24,598   150,316  - 264,581 (114,265)  57%
47 Total OBMP Expense 280,245   2,243,989  529,488  8,374,591  (6,660,090)  25%

48 Other Expense
49 Groundwater Replenishment - 62,834 - 42,777 20,058   147%
50 Other Expenses - - - - - N/A
51 Total Other Expense - 62,834 - 42,777 20,058   147%

52 Total Expenses 469,403   3,603,421  553,870  12,060,506  (9,010,954)  29%

53 Increase / (Decrease) to Reserves 6,233,761$     3,408,153$    (42,777)$    3,450,930$     



Chino Basin Watermaster 
Monthly Variance Report & Supplemental Schedules 

For the period July 1, 2025 to November 30, 2025 
(Unaudited) 

 
 

Budget to Actual 
The Budget to Actual report summarizes the operating and non-operating revenues and expenses of Chino Basin 
Watermaster for the fiscal year-to-date (YTD). Columns are included for current monthly and YTD activity shown 
comparatively to the FY 26 amended budget and FY 25 carryover budget. The final two columns indicate the amount over 
or under budget, and the YTD percentage of total budget used. As of November 30th, the target budget percentage is 
generally 42%. 

Revenues 
Lines 1-5 Administration Revenue – Includes local agency subsidies and administrative assessment for the Appropriative, 
Agricultural and Non-Agricultural Pools.   

 Line 2 Local Agency Subsidies includes the annual Dry Year Yield (DYY) administrative fee received. This account is 
at 100% of budget due to the timing of payment. 
 

Lines 6-12 Other Revenue – Includes Pool replenishment assessments, interest income, miscellaneous income, and 
carryover budget from prior years.  

Expenses 
Lines 13-34 Judgment Administration Expense – Includes Watermaster general administrative expenses, contract 
services, insurance, office and other administrative expenses. Below is a summary of notable account variances at month 
end: 

 Line 16 Office Building Expense includes office lease, telephone, utilities, repair and maintenance, and building 
interior renovation costs. The account is at 48% of budget due to the timing of the office lease payment. 

 Line 21 Watermaster Legal Services includes outside legal counsel expenses. The account is at 59% of budget due 
to the timing of administration matters and increased court coordination in August and September. 

 Line 22 Insurance includes general liability insurance, directors’ and officers’ liability, umbrella coverage, 
environmental pollution liability and other various insurance policies. The account is over budget due to an 
unanticipated increase in the cost of Municipalities Umbrella coverage, as well as the implementation of a Cyber 
insurance policy that was not included in the original budget. 

 Line 23 Dues and Subscriptions include annual dues for ACWA, CA Groundwater Coalition, SHRM, and other 
miscellaneous subscriptions. The account is at 75% of budget due to the timing of subscription renewals. 

 Line 25 Field Supplies include expenses for small tools and equipment, safety shoes, and uniforms. The account is 
at 49% of budget due to the timing of uniform purchases. 

Lines 35-47 Optimum Basin Management Plan (OBMP) Expense – Includes legal, engineering, groundwater level 
monitoring, allocated administrative expenses, and other expenses. 

Lines 48-51 Other Expense – Includes groundwater replenishment, settlement expenses, and various refunds as 
appropriate.   



Chino Basin Watermaster 
Monthly Variance Report & Supplemental Schedules 

For the period July 1, 2025 to November 30, 2025 
(Unaudited) 

Pool Services Fund Accounting

Each Pool has a fund account created to pay their own legal service invoices.  The legal services invoices are funded and 
paid using the fund accounts (8467 for the Overlying Agricultural Pool (OAP), 8567 for the Overlying Non-Agricultural Pool 
(ONAP), and 8367 for the Appropriate Pool (AP)).  Along with the legal services fund account for the OAP (8467), the OAP 
also has two other fund accounts for Ag Pool Meeting Attendance expenses (8470), and Special Projects expenses (8471). 
The ONAP also has a meeting compensation fund account (8511). Additionally, the OAP has a reserve fund that is held by 
Watermaster and spent at the direction of the OAP. The AP also has account 8368 relating to the Tom Harder contract. 
These fund accounts are replenished at the direction of each Pool, and the legal service invoices are approved by the Pool 
leadership and when paid by Watermaster, are deducted from the existing fund account balances.  If the fund account for 
any pool reaches zero, no further payments can be paid from the fund, and a replenishment action must be initiated by 
the Pool.   

The following tables detail the fund balance accounts as of November 30, 2025 (continued next page): 

Fund Balance For Non-Agricultural Pool 
Account 8567 - Legal Services

Fund Balance For Appropriative Pool
Account 8367 - Legal Services

Beginning Balance July 1, 2025: 77,376.71$     Beginning Balance July 1, 2025: 224,225.46$        
Additions: Additions:

Interest Earnings 1,303.91  Interest Earnings 8,221.54  
Subtotal Additions: 1,303.91  Subtotal Additions: 8,221.54  

Reductions: Reductions:
Invoices paid July 2025 - October 2025 (935.00)  Invoices paid July 2025 - October 2025 (12,286.00)   

Subtotal Reductions: (935.00)  Subtotal Reductions: (12,286.00)   

Available Fund Balance as of November 30, 2025 77,745.62$    Available Fund Balance as of November 30, 2025 220,161.00$       

Fund Balance For Non-Agricultural Pool 
Account 8511 - Meeting Compensation

Fund Balance For Appropriative Pool
Account 8368 - Tom Harder Contract

Beginning Balance July 1, 2025: 2,375.00$    Beginning Balance July 1, 2025: 20,577.61$     
Reductions: Reductions:

Compensation paid July 2025 - October 2025 (3,250.00)  Invoices paid July 2025 - October 2025 -  
Subtotal Reductions: (3,250.00)    Subtotal Reductions: -  

Available Fund Balance as of November 30, 2025 (875.00)$    Available Fund Balance as of November 30, 2025 20,577.61$    



Chino Basin Watermaster 
Monthly Variance Report & Supplemental Schedules 

For the period July 1, 2025 to November 30, 2025 
(Unaudited) 

Pool Services Fund Accounting – Cont. 
Fund Balance for Agricultural Pool
Account 8467 - Legal Services (Held by AP)

Agricultural Pool Reserve Funds 
As shown on the Combining Schedules

Beginning Balance July 1, 2025: 225,597.51$     Beginning Balance July 1, 2025: 881,534.98$        
Additions:

Reductions: YTD Interest earned on Ag Pool Funds FY 26 24,549.25  
Invoices paid July 2025 - October 2025 (88,237.50)   Transfer of Funds from AP to Special Fund for Legal Service Invoices 88,237.50  

Subtotal Reductions: (88,237.50)   Total Additions: 112,786.75   

Available Fund Balance as of November 30, 2025 137,360.01$     Reductions:
Legal service invoices paid July 2025 - October 2025 (88,237.50)   

Subtotal Reductions: (88,237.50)   

Agricultural Pool Reserve Funds Balance as of November 30, 2025: 906,084.23$       

Fund Balance For Agricultural Pool
Account 8470 - Meeting Compensation (Held by AP)

Fund Balance For Agricultural Pool
Account 8471 - Special Projects (Held by AP)

Beginning Balance July 1, 2025: 18,069.65$     Beginning Balance July 1, 2025: 12,189.00$     
Reductions: Reductions:

Compensation paid July 2025 - October 2025 (16,000.00)   Invoices paid July 2025 - October 2025 -  
Subtotal Reductions: (16,000.00)   Subtotal Reductions: -  

Available Fund Balance as of November 30, 2025 2,069.65$    Available Fund Balance as of November 30, 2025 12,189.00$    



Chino Basin Watermaster 
Monthly Variance Report & Supplemental Schedules 

For the period July 1, 2025 to November 30, 2025 
(Unaudited) 

 
 

Watermaster Salary Expenses 

The following table details the Year-To-Date (YTD) Actual Watermaster burdened salary costs compared to the FY 26 
adopted budget. The “$ Over Budget” and the “% of Budget” columns are a comparison of the YTD actual to the annual 
budget. As of November 30th, the target budget percentage is generally 42%. 

   

Year to Date FY 25-26 $ Over / % of
Actual Budget (Under) Budget Budget

WM Salary Expense
5901.1 · Judgment Admin - Doc. Review 53,934              74,466              (20,532)             72.4%
5901.3 · Judgment Admin - Field Work 594                   14,357              (13,763)             4.1%
5901.5 · Judgment Admin - General 3,631                55,535              (51,904)             6.5%
5901.7 · Judgment Admin - Meeting 26,208              45,648              (19,440)             57.4%
5901.9 · Judgment Admin - Reporting -                    21,742              (21,742)             0.0%
5910 · Judgment Admin - Court Coord./Attendance 2,282                28,837              (26,555)             7.9%
5911 · Judgment Admin - Exhibit G -                    6,396                (6,396)               0.0%
5921 · Judgment Admin - Production Monitoring -                    9,471                (9,471)               0.0%
5931 · Judgment Admin - Recharge Applications 1,550                33,092              (31,542)             4.7%
5941 · Judgment Admin - Reporting -                    44,602              (44,602)             0.0%
5951 · Judgment Admin - Rules & Regs -                    11,350              (11,350)             0.0%
5961 · Judgment Admin - Safe Yield 53,942              106,006            (52,064)             50.9%
5971 · Judgment Admin - Storage Agreements 4,215                20,671              (16,456)             20.4%
5981 · Judgment Admin - Water Accounting/Database 46,489              112,036            (65,547)             41.5%
5991 · Judgment Admin - Water Transactions 5,068                13,062              (7,994)               38.8%
6011.11 · WM Staff - Overtime 1,837                18,000              (16,163)             10.2%
6011.10 · Admin - Accounting 119,638            280,410            (160,772)           42.7%
6011.15 · Admin - Building Admin 6,540                31,040              (24,500)             21.1%
6011.20 · Admin - Conference/Seminars 31,242              50,660              (19,418)             61.7%
6011.25 · Admin - Document Review 46,575              54,110              (7,535)               86.1%
6011.50 · Admin - General 125,736            278,870            (153,134)           45.1%
6011.60 · Admin - HR 21,655              100,980            (79,325)             21.4%
6011.70 · Admin - IT 31,554              72,830              (41,276)             43.3%
6011.80 · Admin - Meeting 64,375              93,640              (29,265)             68.7%
6011.90 · Admin - Team Building 9,528                33,490              (23,962)             28.5%
6011.95 · Admin - Training (Give/Receive) 26,550              79,580              (53,030)             33.4%
6017· Temporary Services -                    28,250              (28,250)             0.0%
6201 · Advisory Committee 19,157              61,397              (42,240)             31.2%
6301 · Watermaster Board 42,924              101,669            (58,745)             42.2%
8301 · Appropriative Pool 37,777              89,707              (51,930)             42.1%
8401 · Agricultural Pool 13,958              83,199              (69,241)             16.8%
8501 · Non-Agricultural Pool 9,963                66,256              (56,293)             15.0%
6901.1 · OBMP - Document Review 23,915              50,364              (26,449)             47.5%
6901.3 · OBMP - Field Work 2,116                9,471                (7,355)               22.3%
6901.5 · OBMP - General 21,614              52,005              (30,391)             41.6%
6901.7 · OBMP - Meeting 25,530              33,487              (7,957)               76.2%
6901.9 · OBMP - Reporting 3,448                39,176              (35,728)             8.8%
7104.1 · PE1 - Monitoring Program 106,878            166,708            (59,830)             64.1%
7201 · PE2 - Comprehensive Recharge 48,091              49,649              (1,558)               96.9%
7301 · PE3&5 - Water Supply/Desalter -                    19,189              (19,189)             0.0%
7301.1 · PE5 - Reg. Supply Water Prgm. 576                   16,759              (16,183)             3.4%
7401 · PE4 - MZ1 Subsidence Mgmt. Plan 182                   25,595              (25,413)             0.7%
7501 · PE6 - Coop. Programs/Salt Mgmt. 8,515                22,984              (14,469)             37.0%
7501.1 · PE 7 - Salt Nutrient Mgmt. Plan 594                   16,786              (16,192)             3.5%
7601 · PE8&9 - Storage Mgmt./Recovery 31,640              33,288              (1,648)               95.0%

Subtotal WM Staff Costs 1,080,931         2,656,820         (1,575,889)        41%
60184.1 · Administrative Leave 3,072                -                    3,072                100.0%
60185 · Vacation 42,939              110,082            (67,143)             39.0%
60185.1 · Comp Time 2,560                -                    2,560                100.0%
60186 · Sick Leave 21,030              81,688              (60,658)             25.7%
60187 · Holidays 17,536              102,102            (84,566)             17.2%

Subtotal WM Paid Leaves 87,136              293,872            (206,736)           30%
Total WM Salary Costs 1,168,067         2,950,692         (1,782,625)        39.6%
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Engineering 
The following table details the Year-To-Date (YTD) Actual Engineering costs compared to the FY 26 adopted budget. The 
“$ Over Budget” and the “% of Budget” columns are a comparison of the YTD actual to the annual budget. As of November 
30th, the target budget percentage is generally 42%. 

 

Year to Date FY 25-26 $ Over /
Actual Budget (Under) Budget

Engineering Services Costs
5901.8 · Judgment Admin - Meetings-Engineering Services -$                  38,909$            (38,909)$           0.0%
5906.71 · Judgment Admin - Data Requests-CBWM Staff 51,413              109,124            (57,712)             47.1%
5906.72 · Judgment Admin - Data Requests-Non-CBWM Staff 13,518              56,483              (42,966)             23.9%
5925 · Judgment Admin - Ag Production & Estimation 18,502              31,992              (13,490)             57.8%
5935 · Judgment Admin - Mat'l Physical Injury Requests -                    41,668              (41,668)             0.0%
5945 · Judgment Admin - WM Annual Report Preparation 7,693                17,762              (10,069)             43.3%
5965 · Judgment Admin - Support Data Collection & Mgmt Process 15,504              17,302              (1,799)               89.6%
6206 · Advisory Committee Meetings-WY Staff 7,544                22,624              (15,080)             33.3%
6306 · Watermaster Board Meetings-WY Staff 12,299              22,624              (10,325)             54.4%
8306 · Appropriative Pool Meetings-WY Staff 9,374                22,624              (13,250)             41.4%
8406 · Agricultural Pool Meetings-WY Staff 6,665                22,624              (15,959)             29.5%
8506 · Non-Agricultural Pool Meetings-WY Staff 4,713                22,624              (17,911)             20.8%
6901.8 · OBMP - Meetings-WY Staff 15,714              38,909              (23,196)             40.4%
6901.95 · OBMP - Reporting-WY Staff 36,942              66,832              (29,890)             55.3%
6906 · OBMP Engineering Services - Other 23,437              65,810              (42,373)             35.6%
6906.1 · OBMP Watermaster Model Update 21,181              8,176                13,005              259.1%
7104.3 · Grdwtr Level-Engineering 119,536            274,794            (155,258)           43.5%
7104.8 · Grdwtr Level-Contracted Services 1,778                29,128              (27,350)             6.1%
7104.9 · Grdwtr Level-Capital Equipment 5,063                19,000              (13,937)             26.6%
7202 · PE2-Comp Recharge-Engineering Services 3,764                23,350              (19,587)             16.1%
7202.2 · PE2-Comp Recharge-Engineering Services 82,312              181,496            (99,184)             45.4%
7302 · PE3&5-PBHSP Monitoring Program 21,685              77,792              (56,107)             27.9%
7303 · PE3&5-Engineering - Other 8,425                21,080              (12,655)             40.0%
7306 · PE3&5-Engineering - Outside Professionals 18,221              31,500              (13,279)             57.8%
7402 · PE4-Engineering 91,850              301,531            (209,681)           30.5%
7402.10 · PE4-Northwest MZ1 Area Project 109,062            169,378            (60,316)             64.4%
7403 · PE4-Eng. Services-Contracted Services-InSar 17,600              28,600              (11,000)             61.5%
7406 · PE4-Engineering Services-Outside Professionals -                    55,155              (55,155)             0.0%
7408 · PE4-Engineering Services-Network Equipment 1,640                19,107              (17,467)             8.6%
7502 · PE6&7-Engineering 146,901            365,564            (218,663)           40.2%
7502.2 · PE7-Groundwtr Quality Model -                    70,216              (70,216)             0.0%
7505 · PE6&7-Laboratory Services 31,501              41,300              (9,799)               76.3%
7510 · PE6&7-IEUA Salinity Mgmt. Plan 2,690                9,522                (6,832)               28.2%
7511 · PE6&7-SAWBMP Task Force-50% IEUA 17,972              28,022              (10,051)             64.1%
7517 · Surface Water Monitoring Plan-Chino Creek - 50% IEUA 21,940              28,434              (6,494)               77.2%
7520 · Preparation of Water Quality Mgmt. Plan -                    39,250              (39,250)             0.0%
7610 · PE8&9-Support 2020 Mgmt. Plan -                    21,720              (21,720)             0.0%
7614 · PE8&9-Support Imp. Safe Yield Court Order 349,686            79,656              270,030            439.0%
7615 · PE8&9-Develop 2025 Storage Plan -                    137,816            (137,816)           0.0%

Total Engineering Services Costs 1,296,123$       2,659,500$       (1,363,375)$      48.7%

* West Yost and Subcontractor Engineering Budget of $2,659,500 plus Carryover Funds from FY 2024/25 of $508,838

 % of 
Budget 
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Legal 
The following table details the YTD Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck (BHFS) expenses and costs compared to the FY 26 
adopted budget. The “$ Over Budget” and the “% of Budget” columns are a comparison of the YTD actual to the annual 
budget. As of November 30th, the target budget percentage is generally 42%. Due to the timing of billing, the figures below 
represent legal services provided through October 31, 2025, with a target budget percentage of 33%. 

Year to Date FY 25-26 $ Over / % of
Actual Budget (Under) Budget Budget

6070 · Watermaster Legal Services
6071 · BHFS Legal - Court Coordination 71,229$   76,000$   (4,771)$   93.7%
6072 · BHFS Legal - Rules & Regulations - 10,495 (10,495)  0.0%
6073 · BHFS Legal - Personnel Matters 24,208  28,150 (3,942)  86.0%
6074 · BHFS Legal - Interagency Issues - 40,536 (40,536)  0.0%
6077 · BHFS Legal - Party Status Maintenance - 13,590 (13,590)  0.0%
6078 · BHFS Legal - Miscellaneous (Note 1) 109,247  177,240 (67,993)  61.6%

Total 6070 · Watermaster Legal Services 204,684  346,011  (141,327)  59.2%

6275 · BHFS Legal - Advisory Committee 5,430  27,764  (22,334)  19.6%
6375 · BHFS Legal - Board Meeting 35,381  88,704  (53,324)  39.9%
6375.1 · BHFS Legal - Board Workshop(s) - 29,215 (29,215)  0.0%
8375 · BHFS Legal - Appropriative Pool 5,704  34,705 (29,001)  16.4%
8475 · BHFS Legal - Agricultural Pool 5,044  34,705 (29,661)  14.5%
8575 · BHFS Legal - Non-Ag Pool 5,704  34,705 (29,001)  16.4%

Total BHFS Legal Services 57,263  249,798  (192,535)  22.9%

6907.3 · WM Legal Counsel
6907.31 · Archibald South Plume - 12,565 (12,565)  0.0%
6907.32 · Chino Airport Plume - 12,565 (12,565)  0.0%
6907.33 · Desalter/Hydraulic Control - 38,680 (38,680)  0.0%
6907.34 · Santa Ana River Water Rights 4,016  21,405 (17,390)  18.8%
6907.38 · Reg. Water Quality Cntrl Board - 63,200 (63,200)  0.0%
6907.39 · Recharge Master Plan 4,981  14,270 (9,289)  34.9%
6907.41 · Prado Basin Habitat Sustainability - 10,290 (10,290)  0.0%
6907.44 · SGMA Compliance - 10,290 (10,290)  0.0%
6907.45 · OBMP Update 6,636  177,240 (170,604)  3.7%
6907.47 · 2020 Safe Yield Reset 16,041  151,180 (135,139)  10.6%
6907.50 · San Sevaine Basin Discharge - State Court -  54,130 (54,130)  0.0%
6907.51 · San Sevaine Basin Discharge CWA Litigation 129,149   150,440 (21,291)  85.8%
6907.90 · WM Legal Counsel - Unanticipated - 38,885 (38,885)  0.0%

Total 6907 · WM Legal Counsel 160,822  755,140  (594,318)  21.3%

Total Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber, Schreck Costs 422,769$   1,350,949$   (928,180)$   31.3%
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Optimum Basin Management Plan (OBMP) 
The following table details the Year-To-Date (YTD) Actual OBMP costs compared to the FY 26 adopted budget. The “$ Over 
Budget” and the “% of Budget” columns are a comparison of the YTD actual to the annual budget. As of November 30th, 
the target budget percentage is generally 42%. 

 

Year to Date FY 25-26 $ Over / % of
Actual Budget (Under) Budget Budget

6900 · Optimum Basin Mgmt Plan
6901.1 · OBMP - Document Review-WM Staff 23,915$            50,364$            (26,449)$           47.5%
6901.3 · OBMP - Field Work-WM Staff 2,116                9,471                (7,355)               22.3%
6901.5 · OBMP - General-WM Staff 21,614              52,005              (30,391)             41.6%
6901.7 · OBMP - Meeting-WM Staff 25,530              33,487              (7,957)               76.2%
6901.8 · OBMP - Meeting-West Yost 15,714              38,909              (23,196)             40.4%
6901.9 · OBMP - Reporting-WM Staff 3,448                39,176              (35,728)             8.8%
6901.95 · OBMP - Reporting-West Yost 36,942              66,832              (29,890)             55.3%

Total 6901 · OBMP WM and West Yost Staff 129,280            290,244            (160,964)           44.5%

6903 · OBMP - SAWPA
6903 · OBMP - SAWPA Group 7,608                18,952              (11,344)             40.1%

Total 6903 · OBMP - SAWPA 7,608                18,952              (11,344)             40.1%

6906 · OBMP Engineering Services
6906.1 · OBMP - Watermaster Model Update 21,181              8,176                13,005              259.1%
6906.21 · State of the Basin Report -                    -                    -                    0.0%
6906 · OBMP Engineering Services - Other 23,437              65,810              (42,373)             35.6%

Total 6906 · OBMP Engineering Services 44,618              73,986              (29,368)             60.3%

6907 · OBMP Legal Fees
6907.31 · Archibald South Plume -                    12,565              (12,565)             0.0%
6907.32 · Chino Airport Plume -                    12,565              (12,565)             0.0%
6907.33 · Desalter/Hydraulic Control -                    38,680              (38,680)             0.0%
6907.34 · Santa Ana River Water Rights 4,016                21,405              (17,390)             18.8%
6907.36 · Santa Ana River Habitat -                    -                    -                    0.0%
6907.38 · Reg. Water Quality Cntrl Board -                    63,200              (63,200)             0.0%
6907.39 · Recharge Master Plan 4,981                14,270              (9,289)               34.9%
6907.41 · Prado Basin Habitat Sustainability -                    10,290              (10,290)             0.0%
6907.44 · SGMA Compliance -                    10,290              (10,290)             0.0%
6907.45 · OBMP Update 6,636                177,240            (170,604)           3.7%
6907.47 · 2020 Safe Yield Reset 16,041              151,180            (135,139)           10.6%
6907.50 · San Sevaine Basin Discharge - State -                    54,130              (54,130)             0.0%
6907.51 · San Sevaine Basin Discharge CWA 129,149            150,440            (21,291)             85.8%
6907.90 · WM Legal Counsel - Unanticipated -                    38,885              (38,885)             0.0%

Total 6907 · OBMP Legal Fees 160,822            755,140            (594,318)           21.3%

6909 · OBMP Other Expenses
6909.6 · OBMP Expenses - Miscellaneous -                    96,000              (96,000)             0.0%

Total 6909 · OBMP Other Expenses -                    98,200              (98,200)             0.0%

Total 6900 · Optimum Basin Mgmt Plan 342,328$          1,236,522$       (894,194)$         27.7%
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Judgment Administration 
The following table details the Year-To-Date (YTD) Actual Judgment Administration costs compared to the FY 26 adopted 
budget. The “$ Over Budget” and the “% of Budget” columns are a comparison of the YTD actual to the annual budget. As 
of November 30th, the target budget percentage is generally 42%. 

Year to Date FY 25-26 $ Over / % of
Actual Budget (Under) Budget Budget

5901 · Admin-WM Staff
5901.1 · Admin-Doc. Review-WM Staff 53,934$   74,466$  (20,532)$   72.4%
5901.3 · Admin-Field Work-WM Staff 594  14,357 (13,763)  4.1%
5901.5 · Admin-General-WM Staff 3,631  55,535 (51,904)  6.5%
5901.7 · Admin-Meeting-WM Staff 26,208  45,648 (19,440)  57.4%
5901.8 · Admin-Meeting - West Yost - 38,909 (38,909)  0.0%
5901.9 · Admin-Reporting-WM Staff - 21,742 (21,742)  0.0%

Total 5901 · Admin-WM Staff 84,367  250,657  (166,290)  33.7%
5900 · Judgment Admin Other Expenses

5906.71 · Admin-Data Req-CBWM Staff 51,413  109,124 (57,712)  47.1%
5906.72 · Admin-Data Req-Non CBWM Staff 13,518  56,483 (42,966)  23.9%
5910 · Court Coordination/Attend-WM 2,282  28,837 (26,555)  7.9%
5911 · Exhibit G-WM Staff - 6,396 (6,396)  0.0%
5921 · Production Monitoring-WM Staff - 9,471 (9,471)  0.0%
5925 · Ag Prod & Estimation-West Yost 18,502  31,992 (13,490)  57.8%
5931 · Recharge Applications-WM Staff 1,550  33,092 (31,542)  4.7%
5935 · Admin-Mat'l Phy Inj Requests - 41,668 (41,668)  0.0%
5941 · Reporting-WM Staff - 44,602 (44,602)  0.0%
5945 · WM Annual Report Prep-West Yost 7,693  17,762 (10,069)  43.3%
5951 · Rules & Regs-WM Staff - 11,350 (11,350)  0.0%
5961 · Safe Yield-WM Staff 53,942  106,006 (52,064)  50.9%
5965 · Support Data Collect-West Yost 15,504  17,302 (1,799)  89.6%
5971 · Storage Agreements-WM Staff 4,215  20,671 (16,456)  20.4%
5981 · Water Acct/Database-WM Staff 46,489  112,036 (65,547)  41.5%
5991 · Water Transactions-WM Staff 5,068  13,062 (7,994)  38.8%

Total 5900 · Judgment Admin Other Expenses 220,175 659,854  (439,679)  33.4%

Total 5900 · Judgment Administration 304,542$   910,511$  (605,969)$   33.4%
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“Carry Over” Funding: 
The “Carry Over” funding was calculated at the start of FY 26.  The Total “Carry Over” funding amount of $553,870 has 
been posted to the general ledger accounts.  The total amount consisted of $508,838 from Engineering Services, $34,994 
from OBMP Activities, and $10,038 from Administration Services.  More detailed information is provided on the table 
below.  

Account Description Amount Fiscal Year Type

6038 Other Office Equipment - Boardroom Upgrades 10,038$   FY 2020/21 ADMIN
7545 Meter Installation - New Meter Installation, Calibration and Testing 34,994  FY 2018/19 OBMP
5925 Agriculture Production and Estimation 4,344  FY 2024/25 ENG
5965 Support for Implementation of Improved Data Collection and Management Process 10,000  FY 2024/25 ENG
6906.1 Watermaster Model Application and Required Demonstrations 59,443  FY 2024/25 ENG
7104.3 Groundwater Level Monitoring Program 15,800  FY 2024/25 ENG
7202.2 Comprehensive Recharge Program 55,000  FY 2024/25 ENG
7302 PBHSP Monitoring Program- 50% IEUA Cost Share 9,100  FY 2024/25 ENG
7402.1 PE4/MZ-1: Subsidence Management Plan for Northwest MZ-1 124,788  FY 2024/25 ENG
7502 Groundwater Quality Monitoring and Reporting Program and as-needed Consulting 41,400  FY 2024/25 ENG
7517 Implementation of Chino Creek Monitoring Program - IEUA Cost Share 20,000  FY 2024/25 ENG
7614 Support Implementation of the Safe Yield Court Order 168,963  FY 2024/25 ENG

Total Carryover Budget 553,870$   

Carry Over Budget Detail FY 2025/26
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ACTIONS: 
Appropriative Pool – Date: January 8, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance 
Non-Agricultural Pool – Date: January 8, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance 
Agricultural Pool – Date: January 8, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance 
Advisory Committee – Date: January 15, 2026 [Recommended]: Recommend Board adoption 
Watermaster Board – Date: January 22, 2026 [Recommended]: Adoption 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: January 8, 2026 

TO: AP/ONAP/OAP Committee Members 

SUBJECT: Chino Basin Watermaster 2026 Investment Policy – Resolution No. 2026-01 
(Consent Calendar Item II.C.) 

Issue: An annual investment policy needs to be adopted by the Watermaster Board. [Normal Course of 
Business] 

Recommendation: Provide advice and assistance on the Watermaster Investment Policy and 
corresponding Resolution 2026-01. 

Financial Impact: None 



CBWM Investment Policy & Resolution 2026-01 January 8, 2026 
Page 2 of 2 

BACKGROUND 

Pursuant to the Restated Judgment Paragraph 23 (Investment of Funds), “Watermaster may hold and 
invest any and all Watermaster funds in investments authorized from time to time for public agencies of the 
State of California.” 

DISCUSSION 

Watermaster maintains its investments as set forth in paragraph 23 of the Restated Judgment and 
Watermaster Rules and Regulations Section 2.6. As required by the Policy, Watermaster is asked to 
approve a Resolution and adopt an annual Investment Policy with any changes for compliance with State 
of California public agency investment requirements.    

Resolution 2026-01, Resolution of the Chino Basin Watermaster, San Bernardino County, California, 
Establishing a Watermaster Investment Policy has been drafted (Attachment 1), and if adopted would 
rescind Resolution 2025-01 in its entirety. The 2026 Chino Basin Watermaster Investment Policy has also 
been drafted (Attachment 2). 

There are no changes from the Board approved 2025 Investment Policy. Watermaster’s legal counsel 
reviewed the policy for any changes in law that might affect the investment policy and supported the 
recommendation to continue the current practice with no changes. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Resolution 2026-01 Establishing a Watermaster Investment Policy (DRAFT)
2. Chino Basin Watermaster 2026 Investment Policy (DRAFT)



ATTACHMENT 1 
RESOLUTION 2026-01 

RESOLUTION OF THE CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER, 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, 

ESTABLISHING 
A WATERMASTER INVESTMENT POLICY 

WHEREAS, the normal and prudent operation of the Watermaster’s daily business generates cash 
balances, operating and fund reserves; and 

WHEREAS, the cash management system is designed to accurately monitor and forecast 
expenditures and revenues on behalf of Watermaster, thus enabling the Watermaster to invest funds to the 
fullest extent possible; and 

WHEREAS, the cash funds are to be placed in investments authorized for public agencies of the 
State of California (Restated Judgment Paragraph 23); and 

WHEREAS, Watermaster deems it to be in the best interests of the parties to the Judgment to 
delegate the authority to invest and reinvest the funds of Watermaster to the Watermaster General Manager 
subject to the provisions of its Investment Policy and the ongoing review and control of Watermaster and 
the Watermaster Advisory Committee. 

WHEREAS, it is the Watermaster's policy to annually review, update, and adopt an investment 
policy; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Chino Basin Watermaster that: 

Section 1. The Chino Basin Watermaster 2026 Investment Policy, as attached, is adopted. 

Section 2. The authority to invest and reinvest funds of Watermaster is hereby delegated to 
the Watermaster General Manager (and his/her designees) subject to the 
provisions of said Investment Policy and the ongoing review and control of 
Watermaster and the Watermaster Advisory Committee. 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect from and after its date of adoption and Resolution 
2025-01 is rescinded in its entirety. 

ADOPTED by the Watermaster Board on this 22nd day of January 2026. 

APPROVED: 

By: ________________________________ 
Chair, Watermaster Board 

ATTEST: 

By: ________________________________  
Board Secretary/Treasurer  
Chino Basin Watermaster 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA  ) 
 ) ss 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO      ) 

I, ________________________, Secretary/Treasurer of the Chino Basin Watermaster, DO 
HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution being No. 2026-01, was adopted at a regular meeting of 
the Chino Basin Watermaster Board on January 22, 2026 by the following vote: 

AYES: 0 

NOES: 0 

ABSENT: 0 

ABSTAIN: 0 

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 

________________________________ 
Watermaster Secretary/Treasurer 

Date:  ________________________________ 
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CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 

 
2026 INVESTMENT POLICY 

 
 
1.0 POLICY 
 
 WHEREAS; the Legislature of the State of California has declared that the deposit 
and investment of public funds by local officials and local agencies is an issue of statewide 
concern (Government Code (GC) § 53600.6 and § 53630.1); and 
 
 WHEREAS; the legislative body of a local agency may invest monies not required 
for the immediate necessities of the local agency (though Chino Basin Watermaster is not 
a local agency, it handles its investments in a similar manner) in accordance with the 
provisions of California Government Code Sections 5922 and 53601 et seq.; and 
 
 WHEREAS; the General Manager (“GM”) of the Chino Basin Watermaster 
("Watermaster") shall annually prepare and submit a statement of investment policy and 
such policy, and any changes thereto, shall be considered by the Watermaster Board  at 
a public meeting;  
 
 NOW THEREFORE, it shall be the policy of the Watermaster to invest funds in a 
manner which will provide the highest investment return with the maximum security while 
meeting the daily cash flow demands of the Watermaster and conforming to all statutes 
and judgments governing the investment of Watermaster funds as defined in GC §53600 
et seq. 
 
2.0 SCOPE 
 
This investment policy applies to all financial assets of the Watermaster. These funds are 
accounted for in the annual Watermaster audit.  
 
3.0 PRUDENCE 
 
Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, 
including, but not limited to, the general economic conditions and the anticipated needs 
of the Watermaster, which persons of prudence, discretion, and intelligence, exercise in 
the management of their own affairs; not for speculation, but for investment, considering 
the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable income to be derived. The 
standard of prudence to be used by investment officials shall be the "prudent investor" 
standard in the California Government Code (53600.3) and shall be applied in the context 
of managing an overall portfolio. Investment officers (the GM and his/her designees) 
acting in accordance with written procedures and the investment policy and exercising 
due diligence shall be relieved of personal responsibility for an individual security's credit 
risk or market price changes, provided deviations from expectations are reported in a 
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timely fashion and appropriate action is taken to control adverse developments. 

4.0 OBJECTIVES 

As specified in GC §53600.5, when investing, reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring, 
exchanging, selling, and managing public funds, the primary objectives, in priority order, 
of the investment activities shall be: 

1. Safety: Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the investment
program. Investments of the Watermaster shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to 
ensure the preservation of capital in the overall portfolio. To attain this objective, 
diversification is required in order that potential losses on individual securities do not 
exceed the income generated from the remainder of the portfolio. 

2. Liquidity: The investment portfolio will remain sufficiently liquid to enable the
Watermaster to meet all operating requirements which might be reasonably anticipated. 

3. Return on Investments: The investment portfolio shall be designed with the
objective of attaining a market rate of return throughout budgetary and economic cycles, 
taking into account the investment risk constraints and the cash flow characteristics of the 
portfolio. 

5.0 DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 

Authority to manage the investment program is derived from the Restated Judgment 
Paragraph 23, and from California Government Code 53600, et seq. Management 
responsibility for the investment program is hereby delegated to the Advisory Committee, 
who, with the GM, shall establish written procedures for the operation of the investment 
program consistent with this investment policy. Procedures should include references to: 
safekeeping, repurchase agreements, wire transfer agreements, collateral/depository 
agreements and banking service contracts, as appropriate. Such procedures shall include 
explicit delegation of authority to persons responsible for investment transactions. No 
person may engage in an investment transaction except as provided under the terms of 
this policy and pursuant to Watermaster Rules and Regulations Section 2.16, derived 
from the Restated Judgment, Paragraph 23. The Board shall be responsible for all 
transactions undertaken and shall establish a system of controls to regulate the activities 
of subordinate officials. Under the provisions of California Government Code 53600.3, the 
GM is a trustee and a fiduciary subject to the prudent investor standard. 

6.0 ETHICS AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall refrain from personal 
business activity that could conflict with the proper execution of the investment program, 
or which could impair their ability to make impartial investment decisions. 
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7.0 AUTHORIZED AND SUITABLE INVESTMENTS 

The Watermaster is empowered by California Government Code 53601 et seq. to invest 
in the following: 

1. Negotiable certificates of deposit issued by a nationally or state-chartered
bank, a savings association, or a federal association (as defined by Section
5102 of the Financial Code), or by a state-licensed branch of a foreign bank.
Purchases of negotiable certificates of deposit may not exceed $500,000 in
any one Bank at a time.

2. Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) in Sacramento, CA.

3. Investment Trust of California (CalTRUST).

4. California Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System (CLASS).

5. California Asset Management Program (CAMP).

Such investments shall be limited to securities that at the time of the investment have 
a term remaining to maturity of five years or less, or as provided above. 

8.0 COLLATERALIZATION 

All certificates of deposit must be collateralized. Collateral must be held by a third-
party trustee and valued on a monthly basis.  

9.0 DIVERSIFICATION 

The Watermaster will diversify its investments by security type and institution. Assets 
shall be diversified to eliminate the risk of loss resulting from over concentration of 
assets in a specific maturity, a specific issuer, or a specific class of securities.   

10.0 REPORTING 

The Watermaster Director of Administration shall prepare Monthly Investment 
Reports which reflect investment transactions for review by the Pool Committees and 
the Advisory Committee prior to presentation to the Watermaster Board at its next 
regularly scheduled meeting. 
Following formats used in prior years, said Investment Report will reflect the following 
information: 

a. Funds held in each Bank at the beginning and ending of the reporting period;
and

b. Investments deposited and/or redeemed by type and by Bank (including



interest rates, days invested and maturity yield rates) during the reporting 
period; and 

c. Investments outstanding at the close of the reporting period (including interest
rates, days invested and maturity date); and

d. Elements effecting the change in Watermaster’s cash position; and

e. A statement signed by the Director of Administration as to the ability of the
cash on hand to meet foreseen expenditures during the next six months.

11.0 INVESTMENT POLICY ADOPTION 

The Investment Policy shall be adopted by resolution of the Watermaster on an 
annual basis. The Policy Statement will be reviewed by each Pool Committee. Should 
any Pool Committee recommend revisions to the Policy Statement, it shall be 
amended prior to presentation to the Advisory Committee for its review and comment. 
If necessary, the Policy Statement will be further amended to reflect the comments 
of the Advisory Committee.  The final Policy Statement will then be presented to the 
Watermaster Board for adoption at the next regularly scheduled meeting. 

ATTACHMENT 2 
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ACTIONS: 
Appropriative Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance.  
Non-Agricultural Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance. 
Agricultural Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance.  
Advisory Committee – February 19, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance.  
Watermaster Board – February 26, 2026 [Recommended]: Approval.  

DATE: 

TO: 

SUBJECT: 

STAFF REPORT 

January 08, 2026

AP/ONAP/OAP Committee Members 

Application: Recharge - City of Chino Hills (Consent Calendar Item II.D.) 

Issue: On December 3, 2025, The City of Chino Hills submitted an Application for Recharge for up 
to a total of 2,500 acre-feet of State Project Water to be recharged by injection through their ASR 
wells until March 2031. 

Recommendation: Recommend to Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board 
to approve the City of Chino Hills Application for Recharge and direct Watermaster staff to account 
for any recharge into the Chino Basin in the appropriate storage account. 

Financial Impact: None 
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BACKGROUND 
 
The Court approved the Peace Agreement, the OBMP Implementation Plan and the goals and objectives 
identified in the OBMP Phase I Report on July 13, 2000, and ordered the Chino Basin Watermaster 
(Watermaster) to proceed in a manner consistent with the Peace Agreement. Under the Peace Agreement, 
Watermaster approval is required for Applications to store, recapture, recharge or transfer water, as well 
as for Applications for credits or reimbursements and storage and recovery programs. 
 
Where there is no Material Physical Injury (MPI), Watermaster must approve the application. Where the 
request for Watermaster approval is submitted by a Party to the Judgment, there is a rebuttable 
presumption that most of the proposed activities do not result in MPI to a Party to the Judgment or the Basin 
(Storage and Recovery Programs do not have this presumption). 
 
On December 3, 2025, the City of Chino Hills (Chino Hills) submitted an Application for Recharge 
(Attachment 1). The Application identified the maximum quantity of recharge to be 2,500 acre-feet from 
2026 to 2031. 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Currently, Chino Hills does not have a permit with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to 
inject water into the Chino Basin and therefore must meet the permitting requirements before any recharge 
event can begin. Approval of the Recharge Application and the findings of the MPI will assist Chino Hills in 
their permitting process. 
 
The MPI recommends that The City of Chino Hills prepare and submit a quarterly report to Watermaster 
that includes information on timing of injection and extraction, as well as groundwater level impacts so that 
the potential  for liquefaction can be monitored once activities begin.  
 
Once approved and fully permitted, Chino Hills will have the ability to inject State Project Water into the 
Chino Basin to add to their own Local Supplemental Storage Account. If Chino Hills intends to recharge 
into their Local Supplemental Storage Account, they must complete Form 2b Request to Recharge 
Supplemental Water by a Person to Watermaster. During the Recharge event, Watermaster will collect data 
to ensure the water is accounted for. Upon completion of the recharge event, Chino Hills will be required to 
submit Form 2c Report of Supplemental Water Recharge by a Person to Watermaster for final review and 
accounting. 
 
Prior to recapture, an Application to Recapture Water in Storage will need to be submitted.  If the method 
and location of recapture from storage is to exchange with other groundwater producers in the Basin, when 
such an exchange is proposed, Chino Hills and the transacting Party will need to submit the appropriate 
water transaction forms, which includes the recapture plan. Per the Peace II Agreement and achievement 
of Hydraulic Control, losses will be applied to all water placed into a Local Supplemental storage account 
in a manner consistent to all other water held in storage.   
 
Pursuant to Article X of the Judgment, Section 10.10, “Watermaster Summary and Notification of a Pending 
Application,” notice is being provided below in Attachment 2. 
 
Staff has reviewed and recommends approval of the Application for Recharge as presented. 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
1. City of Chino Hills Form 2a – Application for Supplemental Water Recharge 
2. Notice Forms   
3. December 23, 2025 letter from West Yost to Watermaster: Analysis of Material Physical Injury for the City of Chino Hills 

Recharge Application, Submitted to Chino Basin Watermaster on December 19, 2025  



Form 2a - Application for Supplemental Water Recharge 

Applicant Information and Recharge Request 

Person City of Chino Hills 

Contact (individual) Mark Wiley, Utilities Operations Mgr. 

Date Requested 

Date Approved 

12/03/2025 

Street Address 

City 

14000 City Center Drive 

Chino Hills 

Proposed Period ofTime Covered by 03/2026 - 03/2031 

Recharge Application (mm/yyyy to 

State CA mm/yyyy) 

Zip Code 

Telephone 

Fax 

91709 

909-364-2854

Requested Total Amount of Recharge 2,500 
Over the Application Period (AF) 

Approved Total Amount of Recharge 

Email mwiley@chinohills.org Over the Application Period (AF) 

Source(s) of Supply (check box and provide supporting information) 

( ✓ ) State Water Project

( ) Colorado River Aqueduct 

Local Supplemental (identify source and attach source 

water quality characterization including TDS and TN; use as 

many sheets as necessary) 

Recycled Water (identify source and attach source water 

quality characterization including TDS and TN; use as many 

sheets as necessary) 

Other (identify source and attach source water quality 

characterization including TDS and TN; use as many sheets 

as necessary) 

Method of Recharge (check box and provide supporting information) 

( ) Surface Spreading 

Recharge Basin Name(s) 

Expected Period of Recharge (mm/dd to mm/dd) 

Depth to Water in Recharge Area (ft-bgs) 

Water Quality in Recharge Area (attach characterization) 

( ✓) Injection

Well Names and Locations (attach well completion report if not on file 

with the Watermaster) 

Expected Period of Recharge (mm/dd to mm/dd) 

Depth to Water in Recharge Area (ft-bgs) 

Water Quality in Recharge Area (attach characterization) 

( ) In-Lieu Exchange 

Treatment Plant and Turnout 

Share of Safe Yield (percent and AFY) 

Carryover Right, if Applicable (AF) 

Water in Storage (AF) 

Pumping Capacity (mgd or AFM) 

Expected Period of Recharge (mm/dd to mm/dd) 

Depth to Water in Area Impacted by In-Lieu Recharge (ft-bgs) 

Water Quality in Area Impacted by In-Lieu Recharge (attach 

characterization) 

November 2016 

Well 15, N/W Corner Schaefer and Ramona 
Avenues, Chino, Well completion report on file. 

03/2026 - 03/2031 

137 

Previously Submitted 

ATTACHMENT 1 



X

X



ATTACHMENT 2

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 

NOTICE 
OF 

APPLICATION(S) 

RECEIVED FOR 

RECHARGE 

Date of Notice:   

January 02, 2026 

This notice is to advise interested persons that the attached application(s) will come 
before the Watermaster Board on or after 30 days from the date of this notice. 

APPLICATION FOR RECHARGE 

The attached staff report will be included in the meeting package at the time the transfer 
begins the Watermaster process. 



NOTICE OF APPLICATION(S) RECEIVED 

Date of Application: December 19, 2025 Date of this notice: January 02, 2026

Please take notice that the following Application has been received by Watermaster: 

• Notice of Application for Recharge – On December 19, 2025, The
City of Chino Hills submitted an Application for Recharge for up to 2,500
acre-feet from March 1, 2026 until March 31, 2031.

This Application will first be considered by each of the respective pool committees on 
the following dates: 

Appropriative Pool: January 08, 2026 

Non-Agricultural Pool: January 08, 2026 

Agricultural Pool: January  08,  2026

This Application will be scheduled for consideration by the Advisory Committee no 
earlier than thirty days from the date of this notice and a minimum of twenty-one 
calendar days after the last pool committee reviews it. 

After consideration by the Advisory Committee, the Application will be considered by 
the Board. 

Unless the Application is amended, as Contests must be submitted a minimum of 
fourteen (14) days prior to the Advisory Committee’s consideration of an Application, 
parties to the Judgment may file Contests to the Application with Watermaster within 
seven calendar days of when the last pool committee considers it.  Any Contest must 
be in writing and state the basis of the Contest. 

Watermaster address: 

Chino Basin Watermaster Tel: (909) 484-3888 
9641 San Bernardino Road  Web: www.cbwm.org 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 recharge_storage@cbwm.org 



25 Edelman 

Irvine CA 92618 

949.420.3030 phone 

530.756.5991 fax 

westyost.com 

December 23, 2025 Project No.: 941-80-25-03 
SENT VIA: EMAIL 

Chino Basin Watermaster 
Attention: Mr. Todd Corbin, General Manager 
9641 San Bernardino Road 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 

SUBJECT: Analysis of Material Physical Injury for the City of Chino Hills Recharge Application, 
Submitted to Chino Basin Watermaster on December 19, 2025 

Dear Mr. Corbin: 

Pursuant to your direction, West Yost Associates, Inc. (West Yost) conducted a material physical injury 
(MPI) analysis on a Recharge Application submitted by the City of Chino Hills (Chino Hills) to the Chino 
Basin Watermaster on December 19, 2025 (hereafter, December 19, 2025 recharge application). The MPI 
analysis was completed pursuant to the Watermaster Rules and Regulations and Peace Agreement.  

In 2016, Watermaster approved a procedure for the recharge of supplemental water. This procedure 
includes three main steps: 

1. Apply for and obtain Watermaster approval to recharge Supplemental Water

2. Plan, schedule, coordinate, and execute a Supplemental Water recharge event

3. Provide the monitoring and accounting necessary to enable the applicant and Watermaster
to measure and record the volume of water was physically recharged during a recharge
event

Under Step 1, Any Person seeking to recharge Supplemental Water is required to complete Watermaster 
Form No. 2a Application for Recharge.1 Watermaster staff reviews the completed application and 
conducts an analysis to determine if the proposed recharge as described in the recharge application will 
cause potential MPI. 

Pursuant to the Peace Agreement (page 8), MPI is defined as: 

“[…] material injury that is attributable to Recharge, Transfer, storage and recovery, management, 
movement or Production of water or implementation of the OBMP, including, but not limited to, 
degradation of water quality, liquefaction, land subsidence, increases in pump lift and adverse 
impacts associated with rising groundwater.” 

1 https://www.cbwm.org/pages/forms/ 

ATTACHMENT 3

https://www.cbwm.org/pages/forms/
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Article 10 of the Watermaster Rules and Regulations (paragraph 10.10) requires that: 

“[…] Watermaster prepare a written summary and analysis (which will include an analysis of the 
potential for material physical injury) of the Application and provide the Parties with a copy of the 
written summary and advanced notice of the date of Watermaster’s scheduled consideration and 
possible action on any pending Applications.” 

The MPI analysis presented herein is based on our professional experience and judgment in the Chino 
Basin, including the past analyses of monitoring data, past evaluations of storage programs, past 
groundwater modeling of various groundwater management alternatives, and prior MPI analyses. 

CHINO HILL’S DECEMBER 19, 2025 RECHARGE APPLICATION 

Chino Hills proposes to recharge up to 2,500 acre-feet (af) of State Water Project (SWP) water into the 
Chino Basin during the 5-year period of March 1, 2026 to February 28, 2031 (500 af per year). Chino Hills 
proposes to use its Well 16 (CH-16) to inject treated water, including SWP water treated at the Agua de 
Lejos Treatment Plant owned by the Water Facilities Authority (WFA) and treated groundwater from 
Monte Vista Water District (MVWD). CH-16 is located at the northwest corner of Schaefer and Ramona 
Avenues. CH-16 is screened across the deep confined aquifer system, with a screen interval of 430 to 940 
ft-below ground surface (bgs). In the vicinity of CH-16, the deep aquifer system ranges from about 250 to 
1,250 feet below ground surface (bgs). A shallow unconfined aquifer system overlies the deep aquifer 
system. Current (2025) depth to groundwater in the vicinity of CH-16 is approximately 80 ft-bgs in both 
the shallow and deep aquifer systems. 

West Yost evaluated for the following to determine the potential for MPI from the proposed recharge: 

• Impacts to groundwater levels that could result in liquefaction, land subsidence, and/or
increases in pump lifts at wells.

• Impacts to the balance of recharge and discharge in every area and subarea of the Chino
Basin.

• Impacts to groundwater quality.

Potential Impacts to Groundwater Levels 

The proposed project will produce a localized increase in groundwater levels in the vicinity of CH-16 when 
the recharge occurs via injection. The temporary increase in groundwater levels will be followed by a 
return to the groundwater levels that would occur had the water not been recharged. The impacts of 
these localized changes in groundwater levels are described below: 

• Liquefaction. CH-16 is screened across the deep confined aquifer system. The threat of
liquefaction is based on the impacts the deep injection activities on groundwater levels in
the shallow aquifer system. Based on historical data from deep and shallow wells in the
area, variations in piezometric levels in the deep aquifer system have only a slight impact on
groundwater levels in the shallow aquifer system.  Variations in the deep aquifer system,
ranging from 180 to 350 feet have corresponding variations in the shallow aquifer system
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ranging from about 10 to 20 feet.2 The current depth to water in the deep and shallow 
aquifers is described below: 

— In the deep aquifer system, depth to groundwater as of September 2025 was about 88 
ft-bgs, as measured at well CH-07C – located about 1,500 feet south of CH-16. 

— In the shallow aquifer system, depth to groundwater as of September 2025 ranged 
between 58 to 105 ft-bgs, as measured at wells C-Schaefer 3921 and City of Chino Wells 
4 and 6 – all located within a mile radius of CH-16. 

Depth to water in both aquifer systems is below 50 feet bgs, the depth at which there may 
be a threat of liquefaction.3 However, the depth to water in the shallow aquifer system (C-
Schaefer 3921) is only 8 feet deeper. Thus, an increase in groundwater levels in the shallow 
aquifer system of more than 8 feet may result in a threat of liquefaction.  

• Land subsidence. Land subsidence due to changes in groundwater levels typically occurs
with declining groundwater levels. Thus, there will be no threat of aquifer-system
compaction and land subsidence due to the localized increases in groundwater levels caused
by the recharge.

• Pumping lifts. Because of the temporary increases in groundwater levels, pumping lifts and
pumping costs may be slightly reduced for wells in the vicinity of the recharge.

Potential Impacts to the Balance of Recharge and Discharge in Every Area and 
Subarea 

Chino Hills did not provide information on how it plans to recover the recharged water, so the location of 
future recovery remains unknown; thus, the balance of recharge and discharge has not been analyzed. 

Potential Impacts to Water Quality 

The source of the supplemental water in Chino Hills’ December 19, 2025 recharge application is the SWP 
treated at the WFA plant and treated groundwater from MVWD. West Yost obtained water quality data 
of the WFA and MVWD and these data indicate no exceedances of primary California Title 22 maximum 
contaminant levels (MCLs). 

Potential Impacts to Receiving Waters 

The proposed recharge water is of equal or better quality than current groundwater in the area of 
recharge; hence, recharge of this water will likely improve the general water quality in the vicinity of CH-
16. 

We compared observed concentrations of chemicals regulated under Title 22 drinking water regulations 
at wells located near CH-16 to the MCLs.  The contaminants with observations exceeding MCLs in the 
vicinity of CH-16 were 1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) and nitrate. The “Groundwater Quality” section of 
the 2024 State of the Basin Report (West Yost, 2025)4 shows the maximum observed concentrations of 

2 See Figure 2-1 in the Management Zone 1 Interim Monitoring Program MZ-1 Summary Report (WEI, February 
2006). 

3 Fife, Donald et al.  Geologic Hazards in Southwestern San Bernardino County, California. California Division of 
Mines and Geology, 1976. 
4 https://arcg.is/1mfKvj 

https://arcg.is/1mfKvj
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these and other constituents at municipal wells in the Chino Basin during the five-year period of July 2019 
to June 2024. 

In 2021, Watermaster conducted a groundwater modeling study to evaluate a 100,000 af storage and 
recovery program in the Chino Basin, which included recharge at the recharge basins and four Monte Vista 
injection wells in MZ1. The study concluded that the "displacements [of contaminant plumes due to the 
storage and recovery program] are negligible and are not potential MPI."5 

Based on the water quality of the recharge source water, the water quality at nearby wells, the results of 
the groundwater modeling studies, and the location and magnitude of the proposed recharge, our 
professional opinion is that the proposed recharge will not change the direction and/or speed of 
movement of known contaminant plumes in the Chino Basin.  

Basin Plan Compliance 

The proposed recharge will occur in the Chino North Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ). The 2004 
Regional Water Quality Control Plan for the Santa Ana Basin (Basin Plan) has maximum benefit-based TDS 
and nitrate (expressed as nitrogen) concentration objectives in the Chino-North GMZ of 420 milligrams 
per liter (mg/L) and 5 mg/L, respectively. Pursuant to the Basin Plan, Watermaster and the IEUA are 
required to manage artificial recharge in Chino North GMZ such that the five-year, volume-weighted 
average TDS and nitrate concentrations of the recycled water, imported water, and new stormwater 
recharged across all recharge facilities does not exceed the maximum benefit-based Basin Plan objectives. 

Water quality data from the proposed water sources indicate that: 

• Treated SWP water from WFA: TDS concentration averaged 228 mg/L (ranging from 170 to
260 mg/L) and nitrate concentration averaged 0.7 mg/L (ranging from below the detection
limit to 1.6 mg/L) based on water quality data from the 2024 Water Quality Report to WFA
Member Agencies report.6

• Treated water from MVWD: TDS concentration averaged 235 mg/L (ranging from 190 to 375
mg/L) and nitrate concentration averaged 2.5 (ranging from below the detection limit to 5.9
mg/L) based on water quality data from MVWD 2024 Annual Water Quality Report.7

The current ambient TDS and nitrate concentrations in the Chino‐North GMZ (covering the 20-year period 
from 2001 to 2021) are 360 mg/L and 10.8 mg/L,8 respectively. Thus, the proposed recharge will not 
encroach on the current assimilative capacity or interfere with Watermaster and the IEUA’s regulatory 
obligations.  

Conclusion 

Based on the information available at this time, our professional opinion is that the only potential MPI 
due to Chino Hills’ proposed recharge as described in its December 19, 2025 recharge application is a 

5 West Yost (2021). Evaluation of the Local Storage Limitation Solution. February 2021. 

6 https://www.wfajpa.org/uploads/files/2024WFA%20Annual%20WQ%20Report.pdf   

7 https://www.mvwd.org/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/217  

8 West Yost (2023). 2021 Ambient Water Quality Pilot Study. Prepared for the Santa Ana Watershed Project 
Authority Basin Monitoring Program Task Force. October 2023. 

https://www.wfajpa.org/uploads/files/2024WFA%20Annual%20WQ%20Report.pdf
https://www.mvwd.org/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/217


Mr. Todd Corbin 
December 23, 2025 
Page 5 

K-C-941-00-6906-MPI 

threat of liquefaction. Due to this concern, West Yost recommends that Chino Hills prepare and submit a 
quarterly report to the Watermaster that includes the following information:  

• Timing and volume of injection activities at CH-16

• Timing and volume of pumping activities at CH-16

• Relative impacts of the injection and extraction activities on groundwater levels in both the
shallow and deep aquifer systems using the following wells:9

— Deep aquifer system: CH-07C

— Shallow aquifer system: C-Schaefer 3921 and City of Chino Wells 4 and 6

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this MPI analysis. 

Sincerely, 
WEST YOST 

Carolina Sanchez, PE 
Senior Engineer 
RCE #85598 

cc: Justin Nakano 

9 Watermaster collects groundwater-levels at these wells on a quarterly basis. Chino Hills can request this data 
from Watermaster to support the preparation of the quarterly report.  
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________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ACTIONS: 
Appropriative Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance. 
Non-Agricultural Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance. 
Agricultural Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance. 
Advisory Committee – January 15, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and assistance. 
Watermaster Board – January 22, 2026 [Recommended]: Adopt and direct staff to file a copy with the Court. 
 

 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 

 
DATE:  January 8, 2026 
 
TO:  AP/ONAP/OAP Committee Members 
 
SUBJECT: Chino Basin Watermaster 48th Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2024/25) (Business Item III.A.) 
 
 
Issue: Watermaster is required annually to file an Annual Report with the Court. The 48th Annual report 
(Fiscal Year 2024/25) has been drafted.  [Within WM Duties and Powers] 
 
 

 
Recommendation: Recommend to the Advisory Committee to recommend to the Watermaster Board to 
adopt the 48th Annual Report, and direct staff to file a copy with the Court, subject to any necessary non-
substantive changes.   
 
 
 
Financial Impact: The costs of preparing the Annual Report and filing it with the Court are included in the 
Watermaster Fiscal Year 2025/26 approved budget as required to be in compliance with the Restated 
Judgment.  
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BACKGROUND 
 
Paragraph 48 of the Restated Judgment requires that Watermaster file an Annual Report with the Court by 
January 31st each year. The Restated Judgment states that the Report shall apply to the preceding fiscal 
years' operations, contain details as to operation of the Pools, contain a certified audit of assessments and 
expenditures pursuant to this Physical Solution, and a review of Watermaster activities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The 48th Annual Report covering fiscal year 2024/25 has been drafted. The report summarizes 
Watermaster’s activities during the fiscal year and includes the annual audit. In November 2025, the 
Watermaster Parties decided to delay approving the Assessment Package due to several unresolved 
issues. Once those issues are resolved, and the Assessment Package is approved, the Assessment 
Package and associated appendices to the 48th Annual Report will be inserted into the Filing. Once adopted 
by the Board, the Annual Report will be filed with the Court. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Final Draft of the CBWM 48th Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2024/25) (Will be distributed separately) 
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________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ACTIONS: 
Appropriative Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and Assistance. 
Non-Agricultural Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and Assistance. 
Agricultural Pool – January 08, 2026 [Recommended]: Advice and Assistance. 
Advisory Committee – January 15, 2026 [Recommended]: Approve. 
Watermaster Board – January 22, 2026 [Recommended]: Adopt 
 

 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 

 
DATE:  January 8, 2026 
 
TO:  AP/ONAP/OAP Committee Members 
 
SUBJECT: Budget Amendment A-26-01-01 – Refinement of Safe Yield Reevaluation Technical Work 

(Business Item III.B.) 
 
 
Issue: At the request of the Appropriative Pool, Watermaster is bringing forward a budget amendment to 
perform refinements to the Safe Yield Reevaluation technical work based on SSPA and the Appropriative 
Pool’s technical advisor’s recommendations. [AC Approval Required] 
 
 

 
 
 
Recommendation: Recommend Advisory Committee to approve the budget amendment as presented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Financial Impact: The proposed budget amendment in the amount of $207,700, with a 7.5% contingency, 
is presented for a total budget increase of $223,277.50. If approved, the authorized Fiscal Year 2025/26 
budget would increase from $12,017,729 to $12,241,007 (excluding any Carry-Over funding).  The 
additional authorized funding of $223,277.50 will be evaluated, along with all costs and carry-over funding 
during the assessment reconciliation for the Fiscal Year 2025-26 Assessment Package to determine the 
amount of the final assessment for the fiscal year.  
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BACKGROUND 
 
The court-ordered update to the Chino Basin groundwater model is now complete and the initial technical 
analysis for the 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation is completed. The review process began with a workshop on 
March 25, 2025 to discuss the preliminary results. Prior to the release of the Final Administrative Draft of 
the technical analysis report by Watermaster’s engineering consultant, West Yost and Associates (West 
Yost), the Watermaster Board (Board) directed, at its March 27, 2025 meeting, an independent peer review 
of the groundwater model results, methodologies, and final 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation Report be 
conducted. The Board requested the peer review be conducted prior to finalizing the final report for the 
Board’s consideration.  
 
Watermaster staff developed a scope of work and solicitation process which was reviewed, amended and 
approved through the Watermaster process in April and May 2025. Watermaster received three proposals 
from a prequalified list of bidders. After the proposals were scored and bidder interviews were conducted, 
the consulting firm of S.S. Papadopulos and Associates (SSPA) was selected.  

 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The comprehensive Scope of Work included evaluating Watermaster’s implementation of the court-
approved 2022 Safe Yield Reset Methodology, reviewing assumptions and calculations used to estimate 
Net Recharge for the 10-year period 2021-2030, assessing the calibration and storage level determinations 
of the Chino Valley Model (CVM), and identifying any additional issues relevant to the calculation of Net 
Recharge. SSPA was tasked with presenting findings for discussion at the regular meetings of the Advisory 
Committee and Watermaster Board in September 2025. 
 
The Superior Court granted, on September 12, 2025, Watermaster’s motion for extension of time to 
complete the evaluation of the Safe Yield through October 31, 2025. The moving papers indicated that this 
extension would allow the Watermaster Board to address the results of the 2025 evaluation during a 
December 2025 Board meeting. A tentative timeline consistent with this schedule was developed and 
shared with the Watermaster Pool Committees on September 11, 2025.  
 
The evaluation and determination of Safe Yield is a significant element of sustainable basin management 
and local water supplies. The presentation was provided to the Advisory Committee and the Watermaster 
Board in September 2025.  
 
In October 2025, SSP&A provided its official recommendation in Appendix A, the Supplemental 
Hydrogeologic Information. Included in Appendix A, on October 23, 2025, West Yost provided its response 
on Appendix E-1, Response to Recommendations from SSP&A Peer Review Report. On December 5, 
2025, Mr. Jim Van de Water and Mr. Thomas Harder of Thomas Harder & Company (Appropriative Pool 
technical consultant) provided a letter in response to the Peer Review recommendation.  
 
At their December 11, 2025, meetings, the three Pool Committees provided their advice and assistance on 
the draft Safe Yield Reevaluation Report and Peer Review Recommendations as follows:  

• The Appropriative Pool made a motion out of Confidential Session, directing their technical 
consultant, Mr. Thomas Harder of Thomas Harder & Company, to work with West Yost to develop 
a recommended scope of work to implement the agreed-upon recommendations to improve 
identified elements of the Chino Valley Model. The Pool further indicated that they do not believe 
the technical analysis work for the reevaluation of the safe yield to be complete.  

• The Overlying (Non-Agricultural) Pool expressed support for the Appropriative Pool’s position, 
though the Pool expressly stated that they do not intend to fund any related additional technical 
work.  

• The Overlying (Agricultural) Pool was given an update from staff as to the other Pool Committees’ 
positions. They further discussed the item in Confidential Session and did not provide any 
reportable action. 
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At the December, 2025 Board meeting, the Board instructed staff to prepare a budget amendment 
consistent with Pool and Advisory Committee recommendations The Scope of work presented (Attachment 
2) reflects the collaboration between the Appropriative Pool’s technical consultant and Watermaster’s 
Engineer, West Yost.  

 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Fiscal Year 2025/26 Budget Amendment Form (A-26-01-01) 
2. West Yost Scope of Work for Implementation of Suggested Technical Refinements 



From :

$223,278

223,278$    

$223,278

223,278$    

Line Item Description

Revenue Source

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

Date Posted

To:

Administrative Assessments - OBMP

Date Board Approved

Entered into System By

Account 
Number

Amended 
Budget 1

Various $12,017,729 $12,241,007

Amended 
Budget 2

Date Approved

Finance Use Only

Finance Log #

Approved By

BUDGET AMENDMENT (A-26-01-01)

Amendment 
Amount

Fiscal YearAll Parties

Account 
Number

Amended 
Budget 1

Amended 
Budget 2

Daniela Uriarte, Senior Accountant

Amendment 
Amount

$79,656

ATTACHMENT 1

Describe reason for the budget amendment here:  The current approved, adopted, and subsequently 
amended budget for FY 2025/26 is $12,017,729.  Budget Amendment (A-26-01-01) is being submitted for 
$207,700 with a 7.5% contingency, a total of $223,277.50. Account number (7614 PE 8&9 Develop S&R 
Master Plan) will be used to record these expenses. The current budget for account number (7614), is $79,656 
and the additional funding of $223,277.50 would bring the "Amended" budget to $302,933.50 ($79,656 + 
$223,277.50 = $302,933.50).  This Budget Amendment is proposed to increase the total Watermaster 
amended budget from $12,017,729 (excluding any Carry-Over funding) to $12,241,007, an increase of 
$223,277.50. The additional funding of $223,277.50 is proposed to be included in the Assessment Package 
reconciliation in Spring 2026.

Expenditure Amendment

January 8, 2026

2025/26

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER

7614 $302,934PE 8&9 Develop S&R Master Plan
Line Item Description

Date:

Amendment Procedure
1. Staff takes amendment requests to the Pools, Advisory Committee & Board for approval.

2. The Chief Financial Officer will prepare and process the budget entry.

4. A log will be maintained by the Finance Department detailing the adjustment.

5. A fiscal year file will also be kept to hold all budget amendment forms for auditor review.



25 Edelman 

Irvine CA 92618 

949.420.3030 phone 

530.756.5991 fax 

westyost.com 

December 29, 2025 Project No.: 941-80-25-32 
SENT VIA: EMAIL 

Todd M. Corbin 
General Manager 
Chino Basin Watermaster 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 

SUBJECT:  Proposal for Model Update and Report Revisions to Address Peer Review Recommendations 
on 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation 

Dear Todd: 

This letter proposal describes a scope of work, schedule, and budget to assist the Chino Basin Watermaster 
(Watermaster) in implementing selected recommendations from the S.S. Papadopulos & Associates (SSPA) 
Peer Review and Watermaster party review of the 2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation (2025 SYR).  

BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES 

Watermaster hosted a workshop on March 25, 2025 to discuss several of the preliminary results of the 
2025 Safe Yield Reevaluation. Following that meeting, the Watermaster Board directed staff to procure 
an independent peer review consultant to review the 2025 Chino Valley Model (CVM) and the 2025 SYR 
draft report.1 SSPA conducted the peer review between July and September 2025, coordinating closely 
with Watermaster and West Yost. SSPA review was comprehensive, evaluating both the technical basis of 
the CVM and the application of the 2022 Safe Yield Reset Methodology (2022 SYRM). The SSPA findings 
and recommendations were presented to the Watermaster Advisory Committee2 and Board in September 
2025 and were published in October 2025. 

Following the publication of the draft 2025 SYR Report, Watermaster hosted a workshop on November 6, 
2025 to review the findings and gather feedback. Several parties provided written feedback on the draft 
2025 SYR Report, including the City of Ontario, Jurupa Community Services District, the State of California, 
Monte Vista Water District, and the Appropriative Pool (AP) Committee. The AP Committee’s technical 
consultant, Thomas Harder and Company (THC), provided detailed technical recommendations to support 
additional documentation and refine the CVM in a letter dated December 5, 2025. At the AP Committee 
meeting on December 11, 2025, the Appropriative Pool requested that West Yost work with THC to 
develop a scope to address the peer review recommendations. West Yost met with THC staff on December 
19, 2025 to discuss a draft of the scope of work described in this letter proposal. 

Based on SSPA’s review and the comments from THC, Watermaster staff directed West Yost to prepare 
this letter proposal, which identifies the SSPA and THC recommendations that West Yost believes should 
be implemented for the final 2025 SYR Report, and the SSPA recommendations that should be considered 

1 October 2025 Draft 2025 SYR Report; Appendices 

2 Presentation from 9/18/2025 Advisory Committee Meeting 

ATTACHMENT 2

https://www.cbwm.org/docs/engdocs/Safe%20Yield%20Recalculation/Chino%20Basin%20Watermaster%202025%20Safe%20Yield%20Reevaluation%20Draft%20Report%20-%20October%202025.pdf
https://www.cbwm.org/docs/engdocs/Safe%20Yield%20Recalculation/Chino%20Basin%20Watermaster%202025%20Safe%20Yield%20Reevaluation%20Draft%20Appendices%20-%20October%202025.pdf
https://cbwm.org/docs/presentations/20250918%20Chino%20Basin%20Watermaster%20Peer-Review%20Executive%20Summary%20AC.pdf


Todd Corbin 
December 29, 2025 
Page 2 

 

 
  

 

for implementation in future Safe Yield recalculations (e.g., the 2030 Safe Yield Recalculation). This letter 
proposal includes a proposed scope of work and cost estimate to implement the SSPA and THC 
recommendations that West Yost recommends for completing the final 2025 SYR Report.  

SCOPE OF WORK TO IMPLEMENT PEER-REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS 

Table 1, attached, is a summary of the SSPA peer-review recommendations, which are described in more detail 
in the peer review report. Table 1 includes West Yost’s opinion on the timing to implement the 
recommendations (i.e., implement for the 2025 SYR or defer for consideration in a future Safe Yield 
Recalculation). More detail on the reasoning for the timing of recommendations can be found in Appendix E of 
the draft 2025 SYR Report. West Yost recommends implementing all THC recommendations as part of the 2025 
SYR. 

Based on the recommendations in Table 1 and the THC recommendations, West Yost grouped the 
recommendations chosen for implementation in the 2025 SYR Report into tasks to develop a proposed 
scope of work, each further described below: 

• Task 1. Develop Integrated Water Budgets 

• Task 2. Refine Calibration Data 

• Task 3. Refine Model Mechanics and Numerical Stability 

• Task 4. Prepare, Run, and Process Additional PESTPP-IES Configuration and Projection Ensemble  

• Task 5. Update Report and Appendices 

• Task 6. Conduct Stakeholder Workshop 

• Task 7. Project Management and Meetings 

While the 2025 CVM was found by the independent peer reviewer to be well-calibrated and technically 
robust, several refinements were recommended to enhance transparency, confirm hydrologic-system 
balance, and improve confidence in the model results (e.g., estimates of net recharge). The scope of work 
is intended to balance the responsiveness to the peer review recommendations that have the greatest 
material impact on the Safe Yield evaluation, the practicality of implementing the peer-review 
recommendations, and labor/cost efficiency. Accordingly, this scope focuses on refinements that can be 
completed within a reasonable timeframe and are expected to yield practical improvements in calibration 
performance and improved documentation.  

Certain recommendations, such as those addressing calibration biases, may require the interrogation of 
model structure or other changes that are longer-term items that may be more appropriately addressed 
with improvements in monitoring and future CVM updates.  

Task 1. Develop Integrated Water Budgets 

Task 1 includes developing comprehensive water budgets within and between the HSPF, R4, and 
MODFLOW components of the CVM. We will verify and reconcile inflow/outflow components (i.e., 
ensuring that the models are physically realistic and mass is conserved) and evaluate upstream headwater 
inflows for reasonableness for use in the model. Our approach for each component of the CVM is as 
follows: 

• HSPF Model: Prepare an annual water budget for the calibration period that summarizes all 
relevant components needed to verify water balance closure. Summarize the annual outflows 
that provide boundary inflows to the R4 and MODFLOW models. As part of this task, we will 
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review and compare the simulated upstream headwater inflows to gaged data similar to that 
shown in Section 6.2.1 of the 2020 Safe Yield Recalculation Report3 to confirm that boundary 
inflows are hydrologically reasonable and consistent with observed conditions. 

• R4 Model: Prepare an annual water budget for the calibration period that summarizes all relevant 
components needed to verify water balance closure. Because the R4 model outputs are 
interpolated between land-use years, a full time-series balance would include non-physical gaps 
introduced by interpolation. Instead, the water budget will be prepared for a representative 
land-use year. The results from that year, combined with some additional analysis on the 
differences between land use year parameters, will be used to verify internal continuity across 
the runoff, router, and root-zone modules for all land-use years. Summarize the annual outflows 
(streamflow and deep infiltration of precipitation and applied water [DIPAW]) that are used as 
inputs to the MODFLOW model. 

o The water budget will also account for the individual components of precipitation and 
applied water infiltration that comprise DIPAW (THC recommendation). 

o As part of this review, we will also evaluate the assumptions underlying agricultural 
applied-water recharge, including irrigation efficiencies and crop coefficients, to confirm 
that the applied-water component of DIPAW is reasonable and representative of local 
agricultural conditions (THC recommendation). This evaluation will focus on 
documentation and verification rather than modification of model inputs. 

• HYDRUS-2D: Use the existing lag-time estimates of deep infiltration of precipitation and applied 
water (DIPAW) to calculate vadose-zone storage and fluxes. 

• MODFLOW: For MODFLOW inputs that are derived from surface-water model outputs (such as 
streamflow, boundary inflows, and DIPAW), compile the existing MODFLOW water budget 
components and verify that they are consistent with the corresponding surface-water model and 
HYDRUS-2D model results. 

Task 1 Assumptions 

• Work will rely on existing 2025 SYR model files and results; no new HSPF or R4 calibrations will be 
performed. 

• Reconciliation will focus on annual totals over the calibration period. 

• Analysis will include tabular and graphical summaries only; no reconfiguration of model linkages. 

• Model inputs will not be revised unless a significant mass-balance discrepancy is identified. 
 
Task 1 Deliverables 

• Annual water budgets for HSPF and R4, summary tables and figures showing consistency and 
balance within and across all four models and documentation demonstrating the reasonableness of 
the upstream headwater inflows. The deliverables will be included as an appendix to the 2025 SYR 
Report (Task 5). 

Task 2. Refine Calibration Data 

Task 2 includes addressing the peer review recommendations to refine or improve the representation and 
weighting of calibration observations in the 2025 CVM in response to peer review recommendations, 
focusing on streamflow and groundwater-level datasets. This is broken up into two subtasks: 

 

3 2020 Safe Yield Recalculation Report 

https://www.cbwm.org/docs/engdocs/Ground%20Water%20Modeling/20200515_Final_2020SYR_Report.pdf
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• Subtask 2.1 – Increase Weighting of Streamflow Observations: Increase the relative weighting of 
streamflow targets in the PESTPP-IES calibration framework to ensure that simulated streamflow 
contributes more strongly to the objective function. This will improve calibration consistency 
between surface-water and groundwater domains (peer review recommendation 4). 

• Subtask 2.2 – Review and Refine Groundwater-Level Observation Data: Reevaluate 
groundwater-level observation data used for calibration, focusing on data completeness, 
temporal weighting, and redundancy. Observations affected by known measurement issues or 
structural bias (e.g., wells near boundaries or faults) will be adjusted or down-weighted. Updated 
weights will support a more balanced calibration across space and time and prepare inputs for 
Task 4 uncertainty analysis (peer review recommendations 10 and 15). 

Task 2 Assumptions 

• All work will use existing datasets and PESTPP-IES configuration files from the 2025 SYR; no new 
observations will be collected. 

• Data refinements are limited to review, reweighting, and coding improvements; no modification of 
model structure or parameterization. 

 
Task 2 Deliverables 

• Revised observation datasets, weighting tables, and documentation of calibration-data refinements 
for inclusion in the updated 2025 SYR Report (Task 5). 

Task 3. Refine Model Mechanics and Numerical Stability 

Task 3 is to implement several peer review recommendations related to the model mechanics and stability 
and is divided into four subtasks: 

• Subtask 3.1 – Evaluate DIPAW and Lateral Flow Multipliers: Retain the current use of scalar 
multipliers for Deep Infiltration of Precipitation and Applied Water (DIPAW) and lateral inflow, 
while refining their initialization and allowable variation to improve transparency and assess 
sensitivity (peer review recommendation 8). This subtask will use alternative configurations with 
an initial scalar multiplier of 1.0 instead of 0.94 for DIPAW to evaluate the influence of these 
multipliers on calibration results and ensure that their behavior remains physically reasonable 
within the ensemble framework. 

• Subtask 3.2 – Address Pumping Curtailment Representation: Review the implementation of 
pumping stress periods to ensure all prescribed extractions are fully simulated (peer review 
recommendation 11). 

• Subtask 3.3 – Adjust Head Closure Criteria: Test reduced head-closure criteria in MODFLOW (peer 
review recommendation 12) to evaluate potential improvements in convergence precision versus 
model runtime. If feasible, the tolerance will be tightened consistent with typical 
groundwater-flow model best practices, and results will be compared for computational 
efficiency and stability. 

• Subtask 3.4 – Refine Observation Noise: Modify the handling of observation noise in the 
calibration datasets (peer review recommendation 17). Random noise in streamflow observations 
will be removed, and groundwater-level observation noise will be reduced, while retaining limited 
stochastic variability to avoid ensemble collapse in PESTPP-IES and to reflect realistic 
measurement uncertainty. 

• Subtask 3.5 – Evaluate Localized Parameter Adjustments: Evaluate whether limited, localized 
adjustments to parameters within defensible ranges could reduce systematic groundwater-level 
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deviations in specific areas of concern (e.g., Well 1206525), as identified in THC’s comment and 
recommendation. This evaluation will include testing small adjustments to parameters such as 
DIPAW multipliers or aquifer hydraulic properties in localized zones to assess the potential to 
improve model fit. The intent of this subtask is to provide a diagnostic evaluation only; no basin-
wide recalibration or structural modification of the CVM will be performed. 

Task 3 Assumptions 

• The refinements will be implemented within the existing 2025 CVM structure and calibration framework. 

• Model testing will focus on short diagnostic runs to verify mechanical stability before full ensemble 
runs (Task 4). 

• Changes are limited to parameter configuration and solver settings; no revisions to aquifer 
properties, pilot points, or stress-period discretization are planned. 

• Localized parameter adjustments evaluated under Subtask 3.5 will be diagnostic only and will not 
modify the final parameter sets used in the PESTPP-IES calibration or Projection Ensemble unless 
determined necessary. 

 
Task 3 Deliverables 

• Documentation of model mechanic refinements and summary tables of adjusted parameters and 
solver settings for incorporation into the revised 2025 SYR Report (Task 5). 

Task 4. Prepare, Run, and Process Additional PESTPP-IES Configuration and 
Projection Ensemble 

Task 4 is to develop an alternative PESTPP-IES configuration that incorporates the refinements from 
Tasks 1-3, process the resulting calibration and projection outputs, and reevaluate model uncertainty and 
the Safe Yield. This task directly responds to peer review recommendations 10, 15, and 16 by enhancing 
the characterization of model uncertainty, improving the spatial and temporal fit of groundwater levels, 
and ensuring that the selected calibrated realizations encompass a broader range of observed conditions. 
Task 4 is divided into the following subtasks: 

• Subtask 4.1 – Configure and Initiate PESTPP-IES Calibration Run: Integrate updates from Tasks 
1–3 into a new PESTPP-IES setup, including refined observation datasets, multipliers, and solver 
settings. Generate required input files, confirm parameter linkages, and initiate a full calibration 
run using the updated configuration. 

• Subtask 4.2 – QA/QC Calibration Results: Review calibration diagnostics, residuals, and parameter 
statistics to verify convergence and reasonableness of the new configuration. Evaluate whether 
calibration improvements reduce spatial bias and whether the ensemble captures a wider portion 
of observed groundwater-level variability, addressing peer review recommendation 15. 

• Subtask 4.3 – Construct and Review Calibrated Realizations: Assemble model datasets for the 
set of calibrated realizations produced by the new PESTPP-IES run. Conduct diagnostic simulations 
to confirm numerical stability and review the distribution of calibration metrics across 
realizations. Select a representative subset for use in projection modeling that reflects both 
calibration quality and variability in net recharge (peer review recommendation 16). 

• Subtask 4.4 – Develop and Execute Projection Ensemble. Using the selected calibrated 
realizations, construct a Projection Ensemble consistent with the 2025 SYR projection scenarios 
and water-management assumptions. Conduct simulations of future conditions to produce 
basin-wide estimates of net recharge, groundwater levels, and change in storage. 
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• Subtask 4.5 – Process Results and Reevaluate Safe Yield: Post-process ensemble outputs to 
calculate time-series averages, evaluate Material Physical Injury (MPI) indicators, and update the 
Tentative Safe Yield. Compare results with those documented in the draft 2025 SYR to determine 
whether the refinements improve the model’s ability to encompass observed variability and 
reduce calibration bias. 

Task 4 Assumptions 

• PESTPP-IES configuration will use the 2025 CVM structure and calibration framework. 

• Ensemble size will remain consistent with the 2025 SYR (five realizations). 

• Additional realizations will only be generated if calibration divergence is significant. 

• No alternative configurations of pilot points or parameter fields will be introduced. 

• There will be no changes to the Projection Scenarios used in the Projection Ensemble other than the 
imported water recharge calculated to meet replenishment obligations. 

• Selection of representative realizations will follow the same multi-criteria approach as the 2025 SYR 
but will incorporate weighting of calibration statistics and spatial coverage per peer review 
recommendations 15 and 16. 

 
Task 4 Deliverables 

• Documentation of the additional PESTPP-IES configuration, calibration results, ensemble 
projections, and comparative analysis of Tentative Safe Yield, to be incorporated into the revised 
2025 SYR Report (Task 5). 

Task 5. Update Report and Appendices 

Task 5 includes revising the draft 2025 SYR Report to incorporate the results of Tasks 1–4, clarify methods, 
and update supporting tables and figures.  

Task 5 Assumptions  

• The scope includes two iterative draft versions: a redlined draft for Watermaster staff review and a 
final draft for stakeholder distribution. 

• Revisions will be limited to content directly affected by the updates in Tasks 1–4; other portions of 
the draft 2025 SYR will be retained unchanged except for editorial consistency. 

 
Task 5 Deliverables 

• Revised draft and final 2025 SYR Report, including internal redlines as deliverables to Watermaster staff. 

Task 6. Conduct Stakeholder Workshop 

Task 6 includes preparing for and conducting one stakeholder meeting with the parties and peer review 
consultants to review the updated results and solicit feedback before finalizing the documentation. 

Following completion of the revised draft 2025 SYR, the updated findings and documentation will be 
shared with SSPA for information and comment. No additional formal peer review or model revisions 
beyond those described in this scope are anticipated. 

Task 6 Assumptions 

• One half-day, in-person workshop. 

• Additional modeling iterations resulting from post-workshop feedback are not included. 
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Task 6 Deliverables 

• Workshop and presentation materials.  

Task 7. Project Management and Meetings 

This task includes ongoing project coordination, budget tracking, and progress reporting, including: 

• Project management to facilitate schedule and budget tracking and QA/QC reviews. 

• Up to three one-hour coordination meetings with Watermaster staff to review progress and 
address technical questions. 

Task 7 Assumptions 

• Up to three (3) one-hour, virtual meetings with Watermaster staff. 
 
Task 7 Deliverables 

• Meeting notes summarizing key decisions and action items. 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

The technical work (Tasks 1-5, through completion of the revised draft 2025 SYR report) is scheduled for 
completion by April 30, 2026. Following a workshop with the parties to present the updated technical 
information, and a four-week review and comment period, the final 2025 SYR report is anticipated to be 
completed by June 2026. 

PROJECT BUDGET 

West Yost proposes to complete the scope of work on a time-and-materials basis using the rates 
established for FY 2025/26 per West Yost’s 2024 Master Services Agreement with Watermaster. The 
estimated budget is summarized in Table 2 below. 

Table 2. Estimated Project Hours and Budget 

Task 
Level of Effort, 

Hours 
Estimated 

Budget, dollars 

Task 1. Develop Integrated Water Budgets 178 47,300 

Task 2. Refine Calibration Data 88 27,800 

Task 3. Refine Model Mechanics and Numerical Stability 112 37,100 

Task 4. Prepare, Run, and Process Additional PESTPP-IES Configuration 
and Projection Ensemble 

146 45,500 

Task 5. Update Report and Appendices 104 28,200 

Task 6. Conduct Stakeholder Workshop 48 15,000 

Task 7. Project Management and Meetings 22 6,800 

Total Project Hours and Budget 698 $207,700 

STAFFING 

Garrett Rapp, PE will serve as Project Manager. Eric Chiang, PhD will serve as Lead Modeler. Andy Malone, 
PG will provide technical QA/QC review. Samantha Adams will serve as Principal-in-Charge. Work will be 
supported by West Yost engineers, scientists, and other staff as needed. 
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Thank you for the opportunity to continue supporting Watermaster to advance groundwater 
management in the Chino Basin. Please contact us with any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

WEST YOST  

 
 
 
 
Garrett Rapp, PE      Samantha Adams 
Senior Engineer II      Business Sector Leader - Groundwater 
RCE #86007 

cc: Edgar Tellez-Foster, PhD 

Attachments:  Attachment A. Table 1 

    

 



Attachment A 

Table 1 



Recommendation Recommendation Update for 2025 SYR

Reconsider or Defer 

to 2030 SYR Task

1
Develop comprehensive water budgets within and between the individual models (HSPF, R4, and 

MODFLOW) to ensure consistency and balance across the integrated system
X 1.1

2
Consider incorporating the R4 Model within the calibration process to better link surface-water and 

groundwater components and improve streamflow calibration
X None

3
Reassess the lag representation for both physical realism and numerical integrity, confirming its 

necessity through comparison with observed groundwater responses
X None

4
Incorporate streamflow observations within PEST and increase their weighting to ensure that 

streamflow observations meaningfully contribute to the overall calibration objective function
X 2.1

5
Evaluate the reasonableness of surface headwater inflows to streams to confirm that upstream 

boundary conditions are appropriately represented
X 1.2

6
Consider integrating the R4 Model within the calibration framework to improve consistency 

between surface-water and groundwater systems and strengthen overall water-budget accounting. 
X None

7
Consider incorporating cumulative streamflow volumes as additional observations to aid in the 

model calibration. This will help constrain the overall flow budgets of the system. 
X None

8 Avoid calibrating multipliers for DIPAW and lateral inflow X 3.1

9
Consider storage change as an additional calibration target in the form of “head change” targets or 

“type hydrographs” if cluster analysis is performed
X None

10

Monitor calibration improvement in groundwater levels. Address spatial bias in the model – north 

and east heads overestimated, west underestimated. Ensure that recent trends showing increasing 

groundwater levels are well represented. 

X 2.2, 4

11 Address pumping curtailment in the model to ensure that all the prescribed pumping is simulated X 3.2

12
Currently the head closure criteria is set to 15 feet. It is recommended to reduce this value to the 

extent practical. A maximum of one foot is recommended. 
X 3.3

13 Check if any pumping wells are co-located with a constant head boundary X None

14 Include stream inflows for the last stress period that are currently missing X None

15
Model uncertainty is not fully captured. Several observations are outside of the modeled range 

provided by selected realizations. 
X 4

16
Enhance model uncertainty quantification by basing representative model realizations on both 

calibration quality and net recharge variability
X 4

17

Avoid the use of random noise in observations. Avoid streamflow observation noise. Avoid 

observation noise in groundwater, if possible; or use systematic noise that retains temporal 

changes in individual hydrographs to capture change in storage. 

X 3.4

18 Add uncertainty bands around groundwater level time-series plots in Appendix B X None

19
It is recommended that calibration results for the ‘mean’ realization (Realization C) be presented in 

the report since it forms the basis of Safe Yield estimates
X None

Table 1. SSPA Peer-Review Recommendations and West Yost Recommendations for Implementation
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